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VALLEY CENTER MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
2024-25 BUDGET OVERVIEW 

Total Budgeted Revenues

Water Sales

Water Rates

meter service charge

New Connection Sales

Investment Income,  Capacity 
Charges

Property Taxes
Water Availability Charges  
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Moosa

 

Woods Valley Ranch

 

Woods Valley Ranch Expansion 

Total Budgeted Expenses 

 
Source of Supply 

General Administration

Finance expenses

 
 
 



 

xiv 
 

Information Technology

Engineering

Operations and Facilities

 
Moosa

Woods Valley Ranch

Capital Projects 
 



REVENUES:

General Fund:

Moosa Wastewater Revenues
Woods Valley Ranch Wastewater Revenues
Woods Valley Ranch Expansion

    Total Budgeted Revenues 59,516,239 46,457,087 57,300,915 (2,215,325) -3.7%

EXPENDITURES:
General Fund:

Moosa Wastewater:

Woods Valley Ranch Wastewater:

Woods Valley Ranch Expansion:

    Total Budgeted Expenditures 58,336,321 52,560,584 54,875,763 (3,460,558) -5.9%

NET REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 1,179,918 (6,103,497) 2,425,152 1,245,234 105.5%
FUNDING FROM (TO) RESERVES

VALLEY CENTER MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
2024-2025 BUDGET OVERVIEW

xv
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VALLEY CENTER 
MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

A Public Agency Organized July 12, 1954 

 
THE DISTRICT 

 

Board of Directors 
Enrico P. Ferro

 President 
Daniel E. Holtz  

Vice President 
Oliver J. Smith 

Director 
Cooper T. Ness 

Director 
Alysha M. Stehly 

Director 
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COMMUNITY PROFILE

WATER SOURCES

Corporate Facility Located at 29300 Valley Center Road, Valley Center, CA.



 Valley Center Municipal Water District   

Budget

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

'1
4-

'1
5

'1
5-

'1
6

'1
6-

17

'1
7-

'1
8

'1
8-

19

'1
9-

'2
0

'2
0-

'2
1

'2
1-

'2
2

'2
2-

'2
3

'2
3-

'2
4

Active Meters

Domestic Agricultural Fire

0

600

1,200

1,800

2,400

3,000

3,600

'1
4-

'1
5

'1
5-

'1
6

'1
6-

'1
7

'1
7-

18

'1
8-

19

'1
9-

'2
0

'2
0-

'2
1

'2
1-

22

'2
2-

'2
3

'2
3-

'2
4

Wastewater Connections

Moosa Woods Valley

DISTRICT OPERATIONS

BUDGET DOCUMENTS



 Valley Center Municipal Water District   

Budget

DISTRICT SERVICE AREA

BUDGET PROCESS

Budget Calendar

Budget Basis
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Spending Limit

Appropriation Limit

 
                                                               

        
             

 
 
 

 

Budget Control and Amendment
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BUDGET POLICIES

Reserves

Interior Paint and Recoat of the
Meadows No. 1 Reservoir.
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Fees and Charges

Debt

One-time and Unpredictable Revenues

Balanced Budget

Revenue Diversification

Contingencies

OVERALL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025
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GENERAL FUND

RECAP OF GENERAL FUND

OPERATING REVENUES

OPERATING EXPENDITURES:

* COSTS CONTROLLED BY DISTRICT
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REVENUE ESTIMATES

Water Sales and Rate Increase
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San Diego County Water Authority Permanent Special 
Agricultural Water Rate

Proposed Water Rates

Component Current Proposed Current Proposed Increase
Domestic Rate (per AF) PSAWR Rate (per AF)

Increase

North County Emergency Storage Project.



 Valley Center Municipal Water District   

Budget

Monthly Water Service Charge Revenue

Pumping Charge Revenue

Interest Income

Property Taxes

Kornblum Reservoir Chloramine Boosting System
building constructed by District Staff.
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EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES

Water

Energy

Personnel

Staffing Levels

Budgeted Full-Time Equivalent
Positions by Department
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Water

Wastewater
Capital & 

Developer

ALLOCATION OF LABOR
Personnel Costs

Other Expenditures

WATER (GENERAL FUND) CAPITAL BUDGET
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Construction progress of Lilac Road Pipeline Upsizing Project.
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MOOSA WASTEWATER TREATMENT 
FUND

RECAP OF MOOSA WASTEWATER TREATMENT BUDGET

Revenues

Operating Expenses:

Total Operating Expenses

Net Operating Income

Net Change

Birdseye view of the Lower Moosa Canyon Water 
Reclamation Facility.
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Moosa Aeration Air Piping Upgrade. Moosa Clarifier No. 1 Upgrade.
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WOODS VALLEY RANCH WASTEWATER TREATMENT FUND

RECAP OF WOODS VALLEY RANCH WASTEWATER TREATMENT BUDGET

Revenues

Operating Expenses:

Total Operating Expenses

Net Operating Income

Capital Projects

Net Change

Woods Valley Ranch WRF 
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WOODS VALLEY RANCH EXPANSION FUND

Orchard Run Lift Station at completion of construction.



 Valley Center Municipal Water District   

Budget

DEBT 

Aerial view of Park Circle and Bear Peak Developments,
Woods Valley Ranch WRF.
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STRATEGIC PLAN

Valley Center Municipal Water District 
Strategic Plan for Fiscal Years 2018-2019, 2019-2020, 2020-2021, 2021-2022, and 2022-2023

Mission Statement, Organizational Values, Performance Measurements, 
Strategic Plan Goals 

MISSION STATEMENT

“Our mission is to ensure customer satisfaction through quality service 
at the lowest possible cost.”

ORGANIZATIONAL VALUES
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STRATEGIC PLAN
PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT STANDARDS

1. CUSTOMER SATISFACTION -

2. WATER LOSS – 

3. DISCRETIONARY  RESERVES -

4. RETURN ON INVESTMENTS  - 

5. LOCAL COMMODITY RATE for LOCAL
OPERATING and MAINTENANCE COSTS - 

6. PUMP EFFICIENCY - 

7.  SOLAR ENERGY PRODUCTION
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STRATEGIC PLAN
PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT STANDARDS (continued)

8. PROJECT ACTUAL COST
  

9.  CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS –

10. WATER SERVICE RELIABILITY GREATER 
THAN  99%

11. LOST-TIME ACCIDENTS LESS THAN 1% OF
TOTAL HOURS WORKED.

12. COMPLIANCE WITH ALL STATE & 
FEDERAL REGULATIONS.

STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS – 2018-19 to 2022-23 (extended thru 2025-26)

I. Water Supply

Specific Implementation Goals:

1. Water Stewardship –

2. Imported Water Sources –

An enhanced State Water Project conveyance system to move water through 
the Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta;
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Approval of Proposition 1 funded major in-state surface storage facilities; and

California’s water rights on the Colorado River so as to ensure ample and 
reliable supplies for all uses, including agricultural.

3. Water Recycling – 

II. Infrastructure

Specific Implementation Goals:

1. Water System Master Plan – 

2. Integrated Resource Master Plan – 

III. Finance

1. Operational Cost Control – 

2. MWD and SDCWA Wholesale Pricing –

Pricing considerations from MWD to mitigate the rate impacts of WaterFix on 
commercial agricultural customers.
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Extension of the SDCWA Transitional Special Agricultural Water Rate 
(TSAWR) which expires at the end of Calendar 2020. 

3. Local Property Tax and Reserves – 

4. Cost of Service Study – 

5. Long-Range Financial Plan – 

IV. Technology

Specific Implementation Goals:

1. GIS -

2. SCADA -

Upgrade the Lower Moosa Canyon Wastewater Reclamation Facility SCADA 
to the Ignition Software by the end of FY 2018-2019;

Extension of SCADA to other water facilities, such as selected Reservoir 
Altitude Valves, Pump Station By-pass Valves, and Natural Gas Motors by the 
end of FY 2020-2021;

Upgrade all water facilities SCADA to Ignition Software by 2022-2023.

3. Automatic Meter Reading and Information Technology -

Segmented installation of selected AMI technology beginning by the end of 
CY 2018 in the North and South Villages, other large developments and other 
appropriate portions of the District Service Area; and

Full conversion of the District to AMI by the end of FY 2022-2023.  
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4. Data Management/Asset Management Software System – 

Electronic Data Management/Asset Management Software by the end of 
2018-2019; and 

Electronic Data Deployment Capabilities by the end of FY 2020-2021.

5. E-Business –

Ongoing Effort.

V. Energy

1. Efficiency - 

2. Renewable and Alternative Energy Resource – 

Comprehensive Energy Program Analysis and Strategic Plan Project by the 
end of CY 2018.

3. Utility Rates and Charges –

VI. Compensation and Benefits

Ongoing 
Effort
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RECOMMENDATIONS

·

· 

PREPARED BY:     APPROVED BY:

___________________________                                 
James V. Pugh     Gary T. Arant
Director of Finance & Administration  General Manager
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Valley Center 
Municipal Water 
District

$201 $221 $232 $232 $241 $246 $260 $274 $279 $293 

MWD/SDCWA 
wholesale 1,714 1,827 1,884 1,884 1,941 2,012 2,101 2,199 2,421 2,809
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RESOLUTION NO. 2024-2  

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
VALLEY CENTER MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

ADOPTING THE FINAL OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGET 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 AND ESTABLISHING CONTROLS 

ON CHANGES IN APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE VARIOUS FUNDS 

WHEREAS,

NOW, THEREFORE,  IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, DETERMINED AND 
ORDERED VALLEY CENTER MUNICIPAL WATER 
DISTRICT





EXHIBIT A
Valley Center Municipal Water District

Debt Capital Total Moosa Woods WVR Total
Operating Service Projects General Wastewater Valley Expansion All Funds

ESTIMATED BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2024 6,511,243$      220,420$    5,860,690$        12,592,353$      2,213,308$     3,586,130$   6,313,410$     24,705,202$     

RECAP OF EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION

Total Budgeted Expenditures 46,942,902$    40,529$      3,359,000$        50,342,431$      2,694,509$     1,378,849$   459,974$        54,875,763$     

SOURCE OF FINANCING

Total Revenues 46,976,086$    220,422$    4,149,578$        51,346,086$      2,466,190$     1,867,557$   1,621,082$     57,300,915$     

NET REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 33,184$           179,893$    790,578$           1,003,655$        (228,319)$      488,708$      1,161,108$     2,425,152$       

Adjustments to Cash Basis

ESTIMATED BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2025 6,651,480$      220,420$    1,742,143$        8,614,043$        2,388,387$     2,211,333$   3,520,271$     16,734,034$     













EXHIBIT A 

Effective 07/01/2024, at mid shift

General Manager      As set by Board 

Administrative/Clerical Series 
 

Engineering Series 

 

Construction Inspector I  18.5 
Construction Inspector II  20.5

III

Finance, Accounting and Consumer Services Series 
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Effective 07/01/2024, at mid shift

Finance (Cont’d) 

Manager of Human Resources 31 
 

Information Technology Series 

 

Operations and Facility Maintenance Administration and Operating 
Divisions Series 

Environmental Compliance Manager/Deputy 29.5 
Director of Operations & Facilities 

Construction-Maintenance, Landscape Division 
  

 

Meter Services Division 
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Effective 07/01/2024, at mid shift

Pumps-Motors, Electrical, Fleet Maintenance Division 
  

        27.5 27 

 

Wastewater Operations Division 

Water Operations Division 
  



EXHIBIT B 
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June 17, 2024 

TO:  Honorable President and Board of Directors 

FROM: Gary Arant, General Manager  

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) FOR 
FY 2024-2025, 2025-2026, 2026-2027, 2027-2028 AND 2028-2029 
BETWEEN VCMWD AND THE VCMWD EMPLOYEES’ ASSOCIATION 
AND ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE NO. 2024-08 APPROVING 
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE CHANGES REQUIRED FOR 
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MOU. 

PURPOSE: 

To seek final Board approval of the above referenced Memorandum of Understanding 
(copy attached) (MOU) between VCMWD and the VCMWD Employees’ Association 
(VCEA) and adoption of Ordinance 2024-08 approving District Administrative Code 
changes required for the implementation of the MOU. 

SUMMARY: 

On Wednesday, June 5, 2024, VCEA voted to accept the attached MOU based upon 
the Board’s last offer which included: 

• Contract Term – 5 years (Fiscal Year 2024-2025 through Fiscal Year 2028-
2029).

• 4.75% Cost of Living Adjustment for FY 2024-2025 – Award to become
effective mid-shift on Friday, June 28, 2024 and reflected in paychecks for the
pay period ending Friday, July 12, 2024.

• Cost of Living Adjustment Formula –

July 1, 2025, July 1, 2026, July 1, 2027, and July 1, 2028 – The COLA award
in subsequent years of the MOU shall be effective July 1 of 2025, July 1 of 2026,
July 1 of 2027, and July 1 of 2028 and will be based on United States
Department of Labor Statistics San Diego - Carlsbad Consumer Price Index for
All Urban Consumers (CPI-U), unadjusted, as measured from January 1 through
December 31 of the preceding calendar year with an award floor of 2.50% and
an award cap of 4.75%.
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• Employee Probation – Probationary period to reflect a twelve-month (12)
probationary period from the current six (6) month time frame. This will only apply
to new hires, not to promotional probation of current regular employees.

• Leave Death in the Family – Administrative leave for a death in the family is
expanded to five (5) days from four (4) days leave for all regular employees with
qualification for leave based on controlling state law and remove the provision
“and others as approved by the General Manager”.

• 457 Deferred Compensation Plan Match – Beginning in the second year of the
agreement, July 1, 2025, the District will match the contribution of all employee’s
participating in the 457 Deferred Compensation Plan the sum of $25.00 per pay
period. Participating employees must contribute a minimum of $25.00 to be
eligible for the match.

• Holidays – Expand the current eight (8) hours of paid leave to sixteen (16) hours
of paid leave as floating holiday.

• Safety Shoes – The purchase of up to two pair of safety shoes at a cost of not to
exceed $200.00 will increase to not to exceed $300.00.

• Hours of Work and Shift Differential Pay – The work schedule on Fridays for
Administrative Staff will be changed to match the Operations schedule, 7:00 am
to 3:30 pm, from the current 7:30 am to 4:00 pm.

Adoption of Ordinance No. 2024-08 will make the required changes to Articles 2, 
“Leave”, 5 “Employment Specifics”, 6 “Performance”, and 8, “Compensation” required to 
implement the MOU.  The required Administrative Code changes are appended to 
Ordinance 2024-08. 

In addition, there are two items that the District and the VCEA agreed would be further 
explored outside of the Meet and Confer Process by a joint District/VCEA Workgroup. 
The items are as follows – 

1. Development of a lower cost Consumer Driven Health Plan (CDHP), to be
brought forward for approval by the VCEA and adoption by the Board prior to
open enrollment at the end of Calendar 2024; and

2. Development of a Telecommute Policy to be brought forward for possible
adoption by the VCEA and the Board by the end of Calendar 2024.

6



RECOMMENDATION: 

After review and discussion, if so desired: 

1. Approve the "Memorandum of Understanding Between the Employee Relations
Officer of Valley Center Municipal Water District and the Valley Center Municipal
Water District Employees' Association for the Fiscal Years 2024-2025, 2025-
2026, 2026-2027, 2027-2028, and 2028-2029," and

2. Adopt Ordinance 2024-08 making the necessary Administrative Code changes to
implement the MOU.

SUBMITTED BY: 

Gary Arant 
General Manager 

Attachments 

3 
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MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
BETWEEN THE EMPLOYEES' RELATIONS OFFICER 
OF VALLEY CENTER MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AND THE VALLEY CENTER MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
EMPLOYEES' ASSOCIATION FOR FISCAL YEARS 

2024-2025, 2025-2026, 2026-2027, 2027-2028 and 2028-2029 

This Memorandum of Understanding (hereinafter referred to as the "MOU") is made 
and entered into by and between the VALLEY CENTER MUNICIPAL WATER 
DISTRICT EMPLOYEES' ASSOCIATION (hereinafter referred to as "the 
Association") and THE EMPLOYEES' RELATIONS OFFICER OF VALLEY 
CENTER MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT (hereinafter referred to as ''the District") 
in view of the following facts: 

A. The Association is an organization representing certain employees of the
Valley Center Municipal Water District.

B. Representatives of the Association and the District have met and conferred
in good faith regarding wages, hours, and other terms and conditions of
employment of employees represented by the Association.

C. The District and the Association have reached an agreement for the fiscal
years 2024-2025, 2025-2026, 2026-2027, 2027-2028 and 2028-2029
and desire to jointly prepare a written memorandum of such understanding,
or the MOU, for presentation to the Board of Directors of the District.

D. This MOU constitutes a mutual recommendation for wages and benefits to
be jointly submitted to the Board of Directors of the District by the District's
Employee Relations Officer and by the Association. This MOU will not be
binding upon the Association and the District unless and until it is formally
approved by the District Board of Directors.

E.  Unless so specified herein, all existing employee benefits and cost sharing
established in prior MOUs shall remain in full force and effect for the term
of this MOU.

F. Unless otherwise specified herein, provisions of this MOU shall apply to all
current and future District employees as described in the sections of this
MOU and shall be effective as of July 1, 2024.

Now, therefore, with the adoption of this MOU, it is agreed as follows: 

1. Cost of Living Adjustment- For the term of this MOU, the annual COLA
awards shall be granted as follows:

A. For FY 2024-2025 – 4.75% to become effective mid-shift on Friday,
June 28, 2024 and reflected in pay checks for the pay period ending
Friday, July 12, 2024.

8



B. July 1, 2025, July 1, 2026, July 1, 2027, and July 1, 2028 - The
COLA award in subsequent years of the MOU shall be effective July 1
of 2025, July 1 of 2026, July 1 of 2027, and July 1 of 20283 and will be
based on United States Department of Labor Statistics San Diego -
Carlsbad Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U)1
unadjusted, as measured from January 1 through December 31 of the
preceding calendar year with an award floor of 2.50% and an award cap
of 4.75%.

2. Probationary Employees – Section 6.2(c) of the Administrative Code shall be
amended to change employee probation period from six (6) months to a twelve
(12) month probationary period. This will only apply to new hires, not to
promotional probation of current regular employees.

3. Leave Death in the Family – Section 2.1 of the Administrative Code shall be
amended to expand to five (5) days from four (4) days, Administrative leave for all
regular employees with qualification for leave based on controlling state law and
to remove the provision “and others as approved by the General Manager”.

4.  457 Deferred Compensation Plan Match – Beginning July 1, 2025, the District
will match the contribution of all employee’s participating in the 457 Deferred
Compensation Plan the sum of $25.00 per pay period. Participating employees
must contribute a minimum of $25.00 to be eligible for the match.

5. Holidays – Section 2.2 of the Administrative Code shall be amended to expand to
sixteen (16) hours from eight (8) hours of paid leave, as a floating holiday, to be
taken on an individual basis within the effective fiscal year period it is granted.

6. Safety Shoes – Section 8.14 of the Administrative Code shall be amended to
update the purchase of up to two pair of safety shoes at a cost of “not to exceed
$200.00” to “not to exceed $300.00”.

7. Hours of Work and Shift Differential Pay – Sections 5.7, 5.8, and 8.7 of the
Administrative Code shall be amended to change the hours of work on Friday
from 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m. to 3:30 p.m.

8. Supplemental Items – A joint District/Valley Center Employees Association
(VCEA) Workgroup is to be establish to explore the following items:

A. Developing a lower cost Consumer Driven Health Plan (CDHP), to be
brought forward for approval by the VCEA and adoption by the Board
prior to open enrollment at the end of calendar 2024; and

B. Development of a Telecommute Policy to be brought forward for
possible adoption by the VCEA and the Board by the end of calendar
2024.

9. Administrative Code Changes – The Administrative Code changes associated
with this MOU, specifically the July 1, 2024, COLA Award, will be implemented by
District ordinance to be adopted by its Board of Directors on June 17, 2024.

9



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have signed this Memorandum of 
Understanding as of June 12, 2024. 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS OFFICER 

DESIGNEE OF THE VALLEY 

CENTER MUNICIPAL WATER 

DISTRICT 

_ __,( 
• Gary T. Arant

General Manager and Employee
Relations Officer

VALLEY CENTER MUNICIPAL 

WATER DISTRICT 

EMPLOYEES' ASSOCIATION 

Michael Nichols, President 

1-£?� 
Fernando Carrillo, Vice President 
rrreasurer 

20



ORDINANCE NO. 2024-08 

ORDINANCE OF THE VALLEY CENTER MUNICIPAL 
WATER DISTRICT AMENDING THE ADMINISTRATIVE 

CODE TO INCORPORATE CHANGES PER THE APPROVED 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH EMPLOYEES 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Directors of the VALLEY CENTER MUNICIPAL 
WATER DISTRICT as follows: 

Section 1. The VALLEY CENTER MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
Administrative Code be and it is amended to provide for changes in 
Standby Pay, Shift Differential Pay, and the District's Classification 
and Compensation Plan by modification of Article 8, Sections 8.6, 
8.7, and 8.9(c) as set forth in "Exhibit A" attached hereto. 

Section 2. The VALLEY CENTER MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
Administrative Code be and it is amended to provide for changes in 
Safety Shoes by modification of Article 8, Section 8.14 as set forth 
in "Exhibit A" attached hereto. 

Section 3. The VALLEY CENTER MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
Administrative Code be and it is amended to provide for changes in 
Leave Death in the Family by modification of Article 2, Section 2.1 
as set forth in "Exhibit B" attached hereto. 

Section 4. The VALLEY CENTER MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
Administrative Code be and it is amended to provide for changes in 
Holidays by modification of Article 2, Section 2.2 as set forth in 
"Exhibit B" attached hereto. 

Section 5. The VALLEY CENTER MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
Administrative Code be and it is amended to provide for changes in 
Probationary Employees by modification of Articles 5 and 6, 
Sections 5.3d and 6.2(c) as set forth in "Exhibit C" and “Exhibit D” 
attached hereto. 

Section 6. The VALLEY CENTER MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
Administrative Code be and it is amended to provide for changes in 
Hours of Work by modification of Article 8, Section 8.7 and Article 5, 
Sections 5.7 and 5.8 as set forth in “Exhibit A” and "Exhibit C" 
attached hereto. 

Section 7. That Ordinance No. 2024-08 takes effect June 28, 2024, mid-shift, 
to comply with the Memorandum of Understanding with the District 
Employees' Association. 

21



PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the VALLEY 
CENTER MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT held on the 17th day of June, 2024, by the following 
vote, to wit: 

Enrico Ferro, Board President 
ATTEST: 

Kirsten Peraino, Board Secretary 
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EXHIBIT A 

Article 8 Compensation 

Sec. 8.6 Standby Pay 

(a) Standby Duty Pay.  The employee assigned to the overnight standby duty
shall receive $39.78 $41.67 for the overnight standby shift plus a minimum of
two (2) hours pay at applicable overtime rates for the first call back in each
overnight standby shift.  Any successive call backs in the same overnight
standby shift will be paid for actual time worked at applicable overtime rates.

Exempt employees are not eligible to receive standby pay.

(b) Weekend/Holiday Standby Pay.  The employees assigned overnight standby
duty on Fridays shall receive the standby pay as set forth in Section 8.6(a) for
the overnight standby shift.  The employees assigned to twenty-four (24) hour
standby duty on Saturdays, Sundays and holidays shall receive $76.15 $79.77
per twenty-four (24) hour standby shift.  The employees shall receive a
minimum of two (2) hours pay at applicable overtime rates for the first call
back in each shift.  Any successive call backs in the same shift will be paid for
actual time worked at applicable overtime rates.

Exempt employees are not eligible to receive weekend/holiday standby pay.

Sec. 8.7 Shift Differential Pay.  Employees assigned to work a different shift from the 
District's regular work period of Monday through Thursday from 7:00 a.m. to 
4:30 p.m., and on Friday from 7:00 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. for Field personnel and 
7:30 7:00 a.m. to 4:00 3:30 p.m. for Office and Field Administrative personnel shall 
receive $1.79 $1.88 per hour shift differential pay in addition to his/her regular pay 
for those hours worked other than the District's regular work period.  

Sec. 8.8 Payroll Period and Pay Day.  Payroll periods shall be on a biweekly basis beginning 
four (4) hours and one (1) minute into the workday on Friday and end 168 hours 
later.  Pay checks will normally be distributed in the week following the end of the 
payroll period. 

Sec. 8.9 Compensation Policy - Position Classifications and Salary Ranges.  

(c) Classification and Compensation Plan.  Simultaneous with submission of the
fiscal year budget, a list of all positions required for the coming year, along
with the recommended salary range for each position, are submitted.  The
Board, after full consideration of the recommendations, shall adopt a
classification and compensation plan.

The present District salary ranges are shown on the immediately following pages.
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EXHIBIT A 

Article 8 Compensation (Cont’d.) 

Article 8 
Sec. 8.9(c) Salary Ranges 
Updated with 4.75% COLA - Effective 6/28/24, Mid-Shift 

RANGE
NO. MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX

Gen Mgr * $9,773.84 $9,773.84 $21,176.65 $21,176.65 $254,119.84 $254,119.84 $122.173 $122.173
37.6 $6,948.64 $9,280.48 $15,055.39 $20,107.71 $180,664.64 $241,292.48 $86.858 $116.006
37.5 $6,856.32 $9,188.16 $14,855.36 $19,907.68 $178,264.32 $238,892.16 $85.704 $114.852
37.0 $6,691.12 $8,966.72 $14,497.43 $19,427.89 $173,969.12 $233,134.72 $83.639 $112.084
36.6 $6,622.16 $8,842.96 $14,348.01 $19,159.75 $172,176.16 $229,916.96 $82.777 $110.537
36.5 $6,529.84 $8,750.64 $14,147.99 $18,959.72 $169,775.84 $227,516.64 $81.623 $109.383
36.0 $6,372.48 $8,539.76 $13,807.04 $18,502.81 $165,684.48 $222,033.76 $79.656 $106.747
35.5 $6,218.88 $8,333.92 $13,474.24 $18,056.83 $161,690.88 $216,681.92 $77.736 $104.174
35.0 $6,069.04 $8,133.04 $13,149.59 $17,621.59 $157,795.04 $211,459.04 $75.863 $101.663
34.5 $5,922.80 $7,937.04 $12,832.73 $17,196.92 $153,992.80 $206,363.04 $74.035 $99.213
34.0 $5,780.00 $7,745.76 $12,523.33 $16,782.48 $150,280.00 $201,389.76 $72.250 $96.822
33.5 $5,640.72 $7,559.12 $12,221.56 $16,378.09 $146,658.72 $196,537.12 $70.509 $94.489
33.0 $5,504.80 $7,376.96 $11,927.07 $15,983.41 $143,124.80 $191,800.96 $68.810 $92.212
32.5 $5,372.16 $7,199.20 $11,639.68 $15,598.27 $139,676.16 $187,179.20 $67.152 $89.990
32.0 $5,242.64 $7,025.68 $11,359.05 $15,222.31 $136,308.64 $182,667.68 $65.533 $87.821
31.5 $5,116.32 $6,856.32 $11,085.36 $14,855.36 $133,024.32 $178,264.32 $63.954 $85.704
31.0 $4,993.04 $6,691.12 $10,818.25 $14,497.43 $129,819.04 $173,969.12 $62.413 $83.639
30.5 $4,872.72 $6,529.84 $10,557.56 $14,147.99 $126,690.72 $169,775.84 $60.909 $81.623
30.0 $4,755.28 $6,372.48 $10,303.11 $13,807.04 $123,637.28 $165,684.48 $59.441 $79.656
29.5 $4,640.64 $6,218.88 $10,054.72 $13,474.24 $120,656.64 $161,690.88 $58.008 $77.736
29.0 $4,528.80 $6,069.04 $9,812.40 $13,149.59 $117,748.80 $157,795.04 $56.610 $75.863
28.5 $4,419.68 $5,922.80 $9,575.97 $12,832.73 $114,911.68 $153,992.80 $55.246 $74.035
28.0 $4,313.20 $5,780.00 $9,345.27 $12,523.33 $112,143.20 $150,280.00 $53.915 $72.250
27.5 $4,209.20 $5,640.72 $9,119.93 $12,221.56 $109,439.20 $146,658.72 $52.615 $70.509
27.0 $4,107.76 $5,504.80 $8,900.15 $11,927.07 $106,801.76 $143,124.80 $51.347 $68.810
26.5 $4,008.80 $5,372.16 $8,685.73 $11,639.68 $104,228.80 $139,676.16 $50.110 $67.152
26.0 $3,912.16 $5,242.64 $8,476.35 $11,359.05 $101,716.16 $136,308.64 $48.902 $65.533
25.5 $3,817.92 $5,116.32 $8,272.16 $11,085.36 $99,265.92 $133,024.32 $47.724 $63.954
25.0 $3,725.84 $4,993.04 $8,072.65 $10,818.25 $96,871.84 $129,819.04 $46.573 $62.413
24.5 $3,636.08 $4,872.72 $7,878.17 $10,557.56 $94,538.08 $126,690.72 $45.451 $60.909
24.0 $3,548.48 $4,755.28 $7,688.37 $10,303.11 $92,260.48 $123,637.28 $44.356 $59.441
23.5 $3,462.96 $4,640.64 $7,503.08 $10,054.72 $90,036.96 $120,656.64 $43.287 $58.008
23.0 $3,379.52 $4,528.80 $7,322.29 $9,812.40 $87,867.52 $117,748.80 $42.244 $56.610
22.5 $3,298.08 $4,419.68 $7,145.84 $9,575.97 $85,750.08 $114,911.68 $41.226 $55.246
22.0 $3,218.56 $4,313.20 $6,973.55 $9,345.27 $83,682.56 $112,143.20 $40.232 $53.915
21.5 $3,140.96 $4,209.20 $6,805.41 $9,119.93 $81,664.96 $109,439.20 $39.262 $52.615
21.0 $3,065.28 $4,107.76 $6,641.44 $8,900.15 $79,697.28 $106,801.76 $38.316 $51.347
20.5 $2,991.44 $4,008.80 $6,481.45 $8,685.73 $77,777.44 $104,228.80 $37.393 $50.110
20.0 $2,919.36 $3,912.16 $6,325.28 $8,476.35 $75,903.36 $101,716.16 $36.492 $48.902
19.5 $2,848.96 $3,817.92 $6,172.75 $8,272.16 $74,072.96 $99,265.92 $35.612 $47.724
19.0 $2,780.32 $3,725.84 $6,024.03 $8,072.65 $72,288.32 $96,871.84 $34.754 $46.573
18.5 $2,713.28 $3,636.08 $5,878.77 $7,878.17 $70,545.28 $94,538.08 $33.916 $45.451
18.0 $2,647.92 $3,548.48 $5,737.16 $7,688.37 $68,845.92 $92,260.48 $33.099 $44.356
17.5 $2,584.08 $3,462.96 $5,598.84 $7,503.08 $67,186.08 $90,036.96 $32.301 $43.287
17.0 $2,521.84 $3,379.52 $5,463.99 $7,322.29 $65,567.84 $87,867.52 $31.523 $42.244
16.5 $2,461.04 $3,298.08 $5,332.25 $7,145.84 $63,987.04 $85,750.08 $30.763 $41.226
16.0 $2,401.76 $3,218.56 $5,203.81 $6,973.55 $62,445.76 $83,682.56 $30.022 $40.232
15.5 $2,343.84 $3,140.96 $5,078.32 $6,805.41 $60,939.84 $81,664.96 $29.298 $39.262
15.0 $2,287.36 $3,065.28 $4,955.95 $6,641.44 $59,471.36 $79,697.28 $28.592 $38.316
14.5 $2,232.24 $2,991.44 $4,836.52 $6,481.45 $58,038.24 $77,777.44 $27.903 $37.393
14.0 $2,178.48 $2,919.36 $4,720.04 $6,325.28 $56,640.48 $75,903.36 $27.231 $36.492
13.5 $2,126.00 $2,848.96 $4,606.33 $6,172.75 $55,276.00 $74,072.96 $26.575 $35.612
13.0 $2,074.72 $2,780.32 $4,495.23 $6,024.03 $53,942.72 $72,288.32 $25.934 $34.754
12.5 $2,024.72 $2,713.28 $4,386.89 $5,878.77 $52,642.72 $70,545.28 $25.309 $33.916
12.0 $1,975.92 $2,647.92 $4,281.16 $5,737.16 $51,373.92 $68,845.92 $24.699 $33.099
11.5 $1,928.32 $2,584.08 $4,178.03 $5,598.84 $50,136.32 $67,186.08 $24.104 $32.301
11.0 $1,881.84 $2,521.84 $4,077.32 $5,463.99 $48,927.84 $65,567.84 $23.523 $31.523
10.5 $1,836.48 $2,461.04 $3,979.04 $5,332.25 $47,748.48 $63,987.04 $22.956 $30.763
10.0 $1,792.24 $2,401.76 $3,883.19 $5,203.81 $46,598.24 $62,445.76 $22.403 $30.022

* General Manager salary is effective on January 1.

HOURLY
SALARY RANGE

BIWEEKLY 
SALARY RANGE

MONTHLY
SALARY RANGE

YEARLY
SALARY RANGE
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EXHIBIT A 

Article 8 Compensation (Cont’d.) 

Sec. 8.14 Safety Shoes. Annually, based upon a reasonably demonstrated need (excessive 
wear and/or loss of protective function) and with the approval of the General 
Manager or his designee, the District shall reimburse employees for the purchase 
of up to two (2) pairs of safety shoes at a cost not to exceed $200.00 $300.00, 
including applicable taxes, per pair.  Such approval shall not be unreasonably 
withheld.  All safety shoes must meet the requirements and specifications of the 
American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) F2412-05, Standard Test 
Methods for Foot Protection, and ASTM F2413-05, Standard Specification for 
Performance Requirements for Foot Protection. 
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   EXHIBIT B 

Article  2 Leave 

Sec. 2.1 Death in the Family.  In the event of the death of a member of the immediate family, 
the District provides four (4) five (5) days Administrative leave to all regular 
employees.  Immediate family is defined as follows:  grandparents, parents, 
spouse, domestic partners registered with the State of California (Domestic 
Partner), brothers, sisters, children, or grandchildren, of employee or employee's 
spouse or Domestic Partner, and others as approved by the General Manager. 

Additionally, an employee may request to use up to three (3) days of his/her 
accrued sick leave should the employee be emotionally unable to return to work 
after the administrative leave has been exhausted. 

Time off beyond the above maximum seven (7) eight (8) days for purposes of 
death in the family can be requested via vacation or compensatory time accrued. 

Sec. 2.2 Holidays.  The office of the District shall normally be closed on observed holidays. 
The following holidays will be so observed. 

January 1 New Year's Day 
January (third Monday) Martin Luther King Day 
February  (third Monday) President’s Day 
May (last Monday)  Memorial Day 
July 4  Independence Day 
September (first Monday) Labor Day 
November 11 Veteran's Day 
November (fourth Thursday Thanksgiving 

 & following Friday) 
December 25 Christmas Day 
Christmas Floating Holiday  
Floating Holiday (2) 

If any of the above holidays fall on a Sunday, the following Monday will be 
observed.  If the holiday falls on Saturday, the preceding Friday will be observed. 

The Christmas Floating Holiday shall be observed the day before or after the 
observation of Christmas Day as a holiday by the District.   To provide a four day 
holiday, when feasible, in combination with Christmas Day and the weekend, the 
Christmas Floating Holiday shall be observed on the following days: 

Monday when Christmas Day falls on a Tuesday; and 
Tuesday when Christmas Day falls on Sunday, Monday or 
    Wednesday; and 
Thursday when Christmas Day falls on a Friday or Saturday; and 
Friday when Christmas Day falls on a Thursday.  
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   EXHIBIT B 

Sec. 2.2 Holidays (Cont'd) 

All District employees shall be granted eight (8) sixteen (16) hours of paid leave, 
as a floating holiday, to be taken on an individual basis within the effective fiscal 
year period it is granted. 

To be eligible for a paid holiday, employee must be at work or on paid leave on the 
normal workday before the holiday.  If a holiday occurs on a nine (9) hour day for 
9/80 full-time regular employees, one (1) hour of leave will be used and the 
employee will receive eight (8) hours of holiday pay.  

Refer to Section 8.2, Overtime, for payment of hours worked on an observed 
holiday. 
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EXHIBIT C 

Article 5 Employment Specifics 

Sec. 5.3 Employee Class.   

d. Probationary Employee.  All employees in the above classifications for the first
six (6) twelve (12) months of employment will be on probation.  This period is to
be regarded as an integral part of the testing and hiring procedure and shall be
utilized for closely observing the employees’ work and adjustment within the
organization to determine the capability of performing the required duties of the
job or position before being considered as a regular employee.

During the probationary period, an employee may be terminated by the General
Manager upon the department head’s recommendation without cause and
without right of appeal.

The General Manager or his designee shall notify the department head thirty
(30) days before a probation period is complete, whereupon a performance
evaluation shall be submitted as to the quality of service of the probationer, and
whether he/she desires to retain the probationer as a regular employee.

Sec. 5.7 Hours of Work.  The regular daily work period shall be Monday through Thursday 
from 7:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., and on Friday from 7:30 7:00 a.m. to 4:00 3:30 p.m. 

District employees work on a 9/80 schedule.  The work, period will be forty (40) 
hours per week.  District employees will work eight (8) days for nine (9) hours a day 
and one (1) Friday for eight (8) hours for a total of eighty (80) hours in a two (2) 
week period.  District employees will have alternate Fridays off.  The workweek will 
begin four (4) hours and one (1) minute into each employee’s workday on Friday 
and end 168 hours later.  By beginning and ending the work period four (4) hours 
into the workday on Fridays, each seven (7) day work period is limited to equal forty 
(40) hour blocks.

Sec. 5.8 Hours of Work – Field Department.  The daily work period of the Field Department’s 
personnel shall be 7:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Monday through Thursday and 7:00 a.m. 
to 3:30 p.m. on Friday, with the exception of hours of work on Fridays for the Field 
Administrative personnel are 7:30 7:00 a.m. to 4:00 3:30 p.m., or as approved by 
the General Manager.  On construction work, the daily work period shall be 
determined by the Engineer in charge to conform to the work period designated by 
the outside general contractor on the work, but the time of individual employees 
shall be limited to a forty (40) hour week whenever possible. 
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EXHIBIT D 
ARTICLE  6 Performance 

Sec. 6.2 Termination of Employment. 

(c) Termination (Involuntary)

1. Probationary Employees. An employee serving his/her six (6) twelve (12)
month probationary period may be terminated with or without cause. The
probationary employee shall be advised by his/her supervisor if termination
is desired. Notice shall be given the employee five (5) working days prior
to dismissal or the employee will be paid five (5) days severance pay if
adequate notice cannot be given. The terminated probationary employee
shall receive his final paycheck within seventy-two (72) hours after
termination.
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Valley Center Municipal Water District

 Debt Capital Total Moosa Woods WVR Total
Operating Service Projects General Wastewater Valley Expansion All Funds

ESTIMATED BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2024 6,511,243$      220,420$    5,860,690$       12,592,353$    2,213,308$     3,586,130$   6,313,410$     24,705,202$     

RECAP OF EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION

Total Budgeted Expenditures 46,942,902$    40,529$      3,359,000$       50,342,431$    2,694,509$     1,378,849$   459,974$        54,875,763$     

SOURCE OF FINANCING

Total Revenues 46,976,086$    220,422$    4,149,578$       51,346,086$    2,466,190$     1,867,557$   1,621,082$     57,300,915$     

NET REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 33,184$           179,893$    790,578$          1,003,655$      (228,319)$       488,708$      1,161,108$     2,425,152$       

Adjustments to Cash Basis

ESTIMATED BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2025 6,651,480$      220,420$    1,742,143$       8,614,043$      2,388,387$     2,211,333$   3,520,271$     16,734,034$     

  Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Projected 
Balance

June 30, 2024 Revenues Expenses
Net Revenues 

-Expenses Transfers

Projected 
Balance

June 30, 2025

General Fund

Operating

Total Operating

Debt Service Reserve

Capital Projects Reserves

Total Capital

Total General Fund

Lower Moosa Wastewater

Woods Valley Expansion

Woods Valley Wastewater

Total All Funds 24,705,202$  57,300,915$  (67,333,725)$  (10,032,811)$  2,061,643$     16,734,034$  

  Budget



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

Total Water Sales 28,487,027 38,068,000 25,421,000 34,453,000

Total Meter Service Charges 7,861,835 8,209,000 8,285,000 8,990,000

Total New Connection Sales 984,220 466,350 462,400 346,950

Total Property Taxes-Other 3,723,462 3,841,000 4,049,600 4,094,000

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

Total Other Revenue 2,618,258 1,897,600 2,359,100 3,186,136

Total Capital Improvement Charges 1,939,697 778,100 415,582 276,000

TOTAL REVENUE 45,614,499 53,260,050 40,992,682 51,346,086

  Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2024-2025

Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

EXPENSE RECAP BY DEPARTMENT

Total General Fund $56,818,930 $53,032,427 $47,856,345 $50,342,431

Total Wastewater $7,481,361 $5,303,894 $4,704,239 $4,533,332

Grand Total $64,300,291 $58,336,321 $52,560,584 $54,875,763

EXPENSE RECAP BY FUNCTION

Total General Fund $56,818,930 $53,032,427 $47,856,345 $50,342,431

Total Lower Moosa Wastewater Fund 2,480,461 2,878,849 2,503,734 2,694,509

Total Woods Valley Wastewater Fund 1,167,539 1,940,057 1,274,274 1,378,849

Total Woods Valley Expansion Fund $3,833,361 $484,988 $926,231 $459,974

Total Wastewater $7,481,361.00 $5,303,894.00 $4,704,239.00 $4,533,332.00

Grand Total $64,300,291 $58,336,321 $52,560,584 $54,875,763

2023-2024

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

WATER PURCHASED - Acre Feet

WATER SOLD - Acre Feet

 Budget  
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 Valley Center Municipal Water District     

Budget

Actual
FY 2023-24

Budget
FY 2023-24

Proposed
FY 2024-25

Total 3.0 3.0 2.0

Customers

Board of Directors

General Counsel General Manager

Executive 
Assistant/Board 

Secretary

District 
Engineer/Deputy 
General Manager

Refer to 
Engineering  

Department Summary

Director of Operations 
& Facilities

Refer to 
Field Operations 

Department Summary

Director of Finance & 
Administration

Refer to
Finance Department 

Summary

Director of Information 
Technology

Refer to
Information Technology 
Department Summary



 Valley Center Municipal Water District     

Budget

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION

“Ensure Customer Satisfaction 
Through Quality Service at the Lowest Possible Cost,” Meets Exceeds”

DEPARTMENT PERFORMANCE STANDARDS

* See page 1-23 of this Budget document for the full Strategic Plan.
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Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Division

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

960,757

TOTAL GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 826,386 956,562 892,037 960,757
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$1,000,000

2022-2023
Actual

2023-2024
Estimated

Actual

2024-2025
Budget

Division Expenses

General Administration

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

636,800
46,800
1,000

750
750

80,000
95,000
1,000
1,000

19,250
2,000
8,000

34,000
12,000
6,000
8,000

11,500
0

22,000
36,000

400
(61,493)

Total 826,386 956,562 892,037 960,757

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Labor & Benefits - Regular 636,800

Temporary Labor 46,800
Overtime 1,000
Training & Education 750

Uniform/Clothing/Shoes 750

Outside Professional Services 80,000

Legal Services 95,000

Printing 1,000

Books & Subscriptions 1,000

Special Department Expenses 19,250

Grant Related Expenses 2,000

Total Budget Request
$960,757

Detail and Justification

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Postage 8,000

Membership Fees & Dues 34,000

Directors' Fees 12,000
Directors' Travel & Expense 6,000

Transportation, Meals & Travel, FastTrak 8,000

Public Information and Notices 11,500

Unclassified - Contingency Fund 0

Detail and Justification

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Water Conservation Program 22,000

Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO) 36,000

Maintenance of Equipment 400

Expense Credit (61,493)       

Detail and Justification

 Budget  



Budget  



 Valley Center Municipal Water District     

Budget  

Actual
FY 2023-24

Budget
FY 2023-24

Proposed
FY 2024-25

Total 3.0 3.0 3.0

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION

Director of 
Information 
Technology

SCADA IT 
Administrator

Senior IT 
Specialist



 Valley Center Municipal Water District     

Budget  

*  

* See page 1-23 of this Budget document for the full Strategic Plan.
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 Valley Center Municipal Water District     

Budget  
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Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Division

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

1,114,337
TOTAL INFORMATION SYSTEMS 1,025,035 1,069,927 1,085,852 1,114,337

$0

$200,000

$400,000

$600,000

$800,000

$1,000,000

$1,200,000

2022-2023
Actual

2023-2024
Estimated

Actual

2024-2025
Budget

Division Expenses

Information Systems

  Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

903,800
4,500
3,500
1,100
4,000

35,000
260

26,000
93,000

500
14,500

500
34,000
65,000

(71,323)
Total 1,025,035 1,069,927 1,085,852 1,114,337

  Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Labor & Benefits - Regular 903,800

Overtime 4,500
Training & Education 3,500

Uniform Allowance 1,100
Outside Professional Services 4,000
Printing 35,000
Memberships & Subscriptions 260
Special Department Expenses 26,000

Telephone and Communications 93,000

Transportation, Meals & Travel 500
Rents and Leases 14,500

Hazardous Waste Disposal Costs 500
Maintenance of Equipment 34,000

Total Budget Request
$1,114,337

Detail and Justification

  Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Maintenance Agreements and Contracts 65,000

Expense Credit (71,323)

Detail and Justification

  Budget  



 
 
 
 
 

Budget

  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  



 Valley Center Municipal Water District     

Budget

Actual
FY 2023-24

Budget
FY 2023-24

Proposed
FY 2024-25

Total 9.0 9.0       10.0

Director of Finance 
& Administration

Consumer Services 
Supervisor

Senior Consumer 
Services Assistant

Consumer Services 
Assistant (2)

Manager of 
Accounting/

Deputy Dir of Fin & 
Admin

Accounting 
Specialist II (2)

Administrative 
Assistant I

Human Resources 
Analyst



 Valley Center Municipal Water District     

Budget

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION

DIVISION DESCRIPTIONS

Administration - 

Consumer Services – 

Facilities Operation –

Human Resources – 

Salary Clearing – 

Emergency Event –

Training –

Debt Services –
Details can be found in the Debt section of the Budget Message.



 Valley Center Municipal Water District     

Budget

DEPARTMENT PERFORMANCE STANDARDS
*

* See page 1-23 of this Budget document for the full Strategic Plan.
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 Valley Center Municipal Water District     

Budget
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Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Division

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

TOTAL FINANCE 6,399,881 2,655,513 2,645,575 2,901,823

$0

$500,000

$1,000,000

$1,500,000

$2,000,000

$2,500,000

$3,000,000

2022-2023
Actual

2023-2024
Estimated

Actual

2024-2025
Budget

Division Expenses

Administration Consumer Service Facilities Operation

Human Resources Emergency Event Debt Service Interest

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

Total 1,039,679 954,763 962,673 1,189,045

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Labor & Benefits - Regular 1,069,500

Temporary Labor 0
Overtime 6,500
Training & Education 4,000

Uniform Allowance 3,400
Outside Professional Services 82,500

Printing 2,400

Subscriptions and Publications 3,000

Special Department Expenses 3,500

Postage 7,250

Memberships, Fees and Dues 600

Total Budget Request
$1,189,045

Detail and Justification

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Transportation, Meals & Travel 7,500

Maintenance of Agreements & Contracts 75,000

Expense Credit (76,105)

Detail and Justification

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

Total 843,037 908,256 923,406 971,988

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Labor & Benefits - Regular 710,400

Temporary Labor 0
Overtime 6,000
Training & Education 2,000

Outside Professional Services 188,000

Printing 300

Special Department Expenses 1,500

Postage 65,000

Transportation, Meals & Travel 1,000

Write Off of Uncollectible Accounts 60,000
Expense Credit (62,212)

Total Budget Request
$971,988

Detail and Justification

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

Total 366,642 405,308 419,030 372,356

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Outside Professional Services 1,800

Office Supplies-District 7,000

Printing 3,200

Special Department Expenses 1,600

Answering Service 9,000
Rents & Leases 1,500

Insurance 293,010

Utilities-Electricity 60,000

Maintenance of Equipment 325

Expense Credit (5,079)

Total Budget Request
$372,356

Detail and Justification

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

Total 238,313 342,313 289,973 320,722

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Labor & Benefits - Regular 324,100

Overtime 500
Training & Education 250

Outside Professional Services 5,400

Legal Services 500

Special Department Expenses 700

Membership Fees and Dues 800

Transportation, Meals & Travel 9,000

Expense Credit (20,528)

Total Budget Request
$320,722

Detail and Justification

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

Total 3,821,100 0 0 0

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Labor 8,203,977

Temporary Labor 279,200
Overtime 328,500
Unemployment Insurance 10,300

Retirement 3,569,400

Medicare 127,200

Medical 1,658,892

Workers Compensation 137,000
Life and Disability Insurance 196,200

Vacation / Sick / Holiday Leave 1,363,000
Increase in Value of Accrued Leave 6,800

Dental Insurance 98,600

Vision Insurance 13,500

Retirement Health, Defined Contribution Plan 53,400
Retirement Health, Defined Benefit Plan 270,995

Social Security 5,500

Total Budget Request
$16,322,464

Detail and Justification

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Deferred Compensation Match 0
Pension Expense 0

Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB) Expense 0

Expense Credit - Leave (1,363,000)
Expense Credit (14,959,464)

Total Budget Request
-$16,322,464

Detail and Justification

Budget  B



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

Total 38,566 0 0 0

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Labor & Benefits - Regular 0

Overtime 0
Emergency Paid Sick/EFMLA/Admin Leave 0

Outside Professional Services 0

Special Department Expenses 0

Total Budget Request
$0

Detail and Justification

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

Total 0 0 0 0

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

General Administration 750

Finance Administration 4,000

Consumer Services 2,000

Information Technology 3,500

Finance - Human Resources 250

Engineering Administration 30,000

Operations & Facilities Administration 30,000

Expense Credit (70,500)

Total Budget Request
$0

Detail and Justification

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

Total Principal 174,250 177,049 177,049 179,893

Total Debt Service Interest 46,172 43,373 43,373 40,529

Total Debt Service 220,422 220,422 220,422 220,422

SOURCE OF FINANCING

Total 220,422 220,422 220,422 220,422

OTHER INTEREST EXPENSE

Total Other Interest Expense 6,372 1,500 7,120 7,183

Total All Interest Expense 52,544 44,873 50,493 47,712

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Due Date Ref Num
Beginning 
Balance

Principal 
Payment 

Interest 
Rate %

Interest 
Payment

Total 
Payment 

Ending 
Balance

1/01/2017 -$                     -$                          1.60% -$                     -$                     -$                     
7/01/2017 1 2,915,212.00$    -$                          1.60% 1,468.43$           1,468.43$           2,915,212.00$    
1/01/2018 2 2,915,212.00$    61,942.87$              1.60% 23,513.38$         85,456.25$         2,853,269.13$    
7/01/2018 3 3,076,478.13$    68,276.33$              1.60% 23,842.23$         92,118.56$         3,008,201.80$    
1/01/2019 4 3,238,772.80$    74,173.23$              1.60% 24,977.65$         99,150.88$         3,164,599.57$    
7/01/2019 5 3,164,599.57$    73,834.08$              1.60% 25,316.80$         99,150.88$         3,090,765.49$    
1/01/2020 6 3,437,345.49$    84,544.99$              1.60% 25,665.74$         110,210.73$       3,352,800.50$    
7/01/2020 7 3,352,800.50$    83,388.33$              1.60% 26,822.40$         110,210.73$       3,269,412.17$    
1/01/2021 8 3,269,412.17$    84,055.43$              1.60% 26,155.30$         110,210.73$       3,185,356.74$    
7/01/2021 9 3,185,356.74$    84,727.88$              1.60% 25,482.85$         110,210.73$       3,100,628.86$    
1/01/2022 10 3,100,628.86$    85,405.70$              1.60% 24,805.03$         110,210.73$       3,015,223.16$    
7/01/2022 11 3,015,223.16$    86,088.94$              1.60% 24,121.79$         110,210.73$       2,929,134.22$    
1/01/2023 12 2,929,134.22$    86,777.66$              1.60% 23,433.07$         110,210.73$       2,842,356.56$    
7/01/2023 13 2,842,356.56$    87,471.88$              1.60% 22,738.85$         110,210.73$       2,754,884.68$    
1/01/2024 14 2,754,884.68$    88,171.65$              1.60% 22,039.08$         110,210.73$       2,666,713.03$    
7/01/2024 15 2,666,713.03$    88,877.03$              1.60% 21,333.70$         110,210.73$       2,577,836.00$    
1/01/2025 16 2,577,836.00$    89,588.04$              1.60% 20,622.69$         110,210.73$       2,488,247.96$    
7/01/2025 17 2,488,247.96$    90,304.75$              1.60% 19,905.98$         110,210.73$       2,397,943.21$    
1/01/2026 18 2,397,943.21$    91,027.18$              1.60% 19,183.55$         110,210.73$       2,306,916.03$    
7/01/2026 19 2,306,916.03$    91,755.40$              1.60% 18,455.33$         110,210.73$       2,215,160.63$    
1/01/2027 20 2,215,160.63$    92,489.44$              1.60% 17,721.29$         110,210.73$       2,122,671.19$    
7/01/2027 21 2,122,671.19$    93,229.36$              1.60% 16,981.37$         110,210.73$       2,029,441.83$    
1/01/2028 22 2,029,441.83$    93,975.20$              1.60% 16,235.53$         110,210.73$       1,935,466.63$    
7/01/2028 23 1,935,466.63$    94,727.00$              1.60% 15,483.73$         110,210.73$       1,840,739.63$    
1/01/2029 24 1,840,739.63$    95,484.81$              1.60% 14,725.92$         110,210.73$       1,745,254.82$    
7/01/2029 25 1,745,254.82$    96,248.69$              1.60% 13,962.04$         110,210.73$       1,649,006.13$    
1/01/2030 26 1,649,006.13$    97,018.68$              1.60% 13,192.05$         110,210.73$       1,551,987.45$    
7/01/2030 27 1,551,987.45$    97,794.83$              1.60% 12,415.90$         110,210.73$       1,454,192.62$    
1/01/2031 28 1,454,192.62$    98,577.19$              1.60% 11,633.54$         110,210.73$       1,355,615.43$    
7/01/2031 29 1,355,615.43$    99,365.81$              1.60% 10,844.92$         110,210.73$       1,256,249.62$    
1/01/2032 30 1,256,249.62$    100,160.73$           1.60% 10,050.00$         110,210.73$       1,156,088.89$    
7/01/2032 31 1,156,088.89$    100,962.02$           1.60% 9,248.71$           110,210.73$       1,055,126.87$    
1/01/2033 32 1,055,126.87$    101,769.72$           1.60% 8,441.01$           110,210.73$       953,357.15$       
7/01/2033 33 953,357.15$       102,583.87$           1.60% 7,626.86$           110,210.73$       850,773.28$       
1/01/2034 34 850,773.28$       103,404.54$           1.60% 6,806.19$           110,210.73$       747,368.74$       
7/01/2034 35 747,368.74$       104,231.78$           1.60% 5,978.95$           110,210.73$       643,136.96$       
1/01/2035 36 643,136.96$       105,065.63$           1.60% 5,145.10$           110,210.73$       538,071.33$       
7/01/2035 37 538,071.33$       105,906.16$           1.60% 4,304.57$           110,210.73$       432,165.17$       
1/01/2036 38 432,165.17$       106,753.41$           1.60% 3,457.32$           110,210.73$       325,411.76$       
7/01/2036 39 325,411.76$       107,607.44$           1.60% 2,603.29$           110,210.73$       217,804.32$       
1/01/2037 40 217,804.32$       108,468.30$           1.60% 1,742.43$           110,210.73$       109,336.02$       
7/01/2037 41 109,336.02$       109,336.02$           1.60% 874.69$               110,210.71$       (0.00)$                  

Total $3,715,572.00 $629,359.26 $4,344,931.26

Budget  



 
 
 
 
 

Budget

  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  



 Valley Center Municipal Water District 

Budget

Actual
FY 2023-24

Budget
FY 2023-24

Proposed
FY 2024-25

Total   15.0   15.0   14.0

District 
Engineer/Deputy 
General Manager

Administrative
Supervisor

Administrative 
Assistant III/ 

Assistant Board 
Secretary

Administrative 
Assistant I

Project Manager 
(2) Senior Engineer

Senior GIS Analyst

GIS/Mapping 
Technician I 

Engineering 
Services Supervisor

Construction 
Inspector III

Engineering 
Technician III

Engineering 
Technician I (2)



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Budget

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION*

                  
* See page 1-23 of this Budget document for the full Strategic Plan.
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Valley Center Municipal Water District

Budget
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Valley Center Municipal Water District

Budget

DEPARTMENT PERFORMANCE STANDARDS
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Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Division

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

633,550
491,445
141,776
243,467
597,225

TOTAL ENGINEERING 2,068,969 2,215,932 2,260,340 2,107,463

$0

$500,000

$1,000,000

$1,500,000

$2,000,000

$2,500,000

$3,000,000

2022-2023
Actual

2023-2024
Estimated

Actual

2024-2025
Budget

Division Expenses

Administration Planning Customer Service

Encroachments & Locates Maps & Records

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

606,000
1,200

30,000
6,900
7,500

0
4,060
3,590
5,850

2,000

0

7,000
(40,550)

Total 937,054 740,737 877,701 633,550

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

606,000

1,200
30,000

6,900
7,500
4,060

3,590

5,850

2,000

Total Budget Request
$667,100

Detail and Justification

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

7,000

(40,550)

Detail and Justification

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

443,000
28,400
1,500

30,000
2,000
2,500

15,500
(31,455)

Total 276,309 478,850 434,447 491,445

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

443,000

28,400
1,500

30,000

2,000

2,500
15,500

(31,455)

Total Budget Request
$491,445

Detail and Justification

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

149,500
1,000

0
250
100

(9,074)
Total 147,589 118,161 130,158 141,776

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Labor & Benefits - Regular 149,500

Overtime 1,000
Special Department Expenses 250

Transportation, Meals & Travel 100
Expense Credit (9,074)

Total Budget Request
$141,776

Detail and Justification

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

226,000
1,500

10,000
10,000

250
7,100

300
2,500
1,400

(15,583)
Total 223,807 309,588 309,868 243,467

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Labor & Benefits - Regular 226,000

Overtime 1,500
Outside Professional Services 10,000

Legal Services 10,000
Books & Subscriptions 250
Special Department Expenses 7,100

Transportation, Meals & Travel 300
Maintenance of Equipment 2,500

Software Technical Support 1,400

Expense Credit (15,583)

Total Budget Request
$243,467

Detail and Justification

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

562,400
1,500

30,000
150

2,700
200

1,000
500

37,000
(38,225)

Total 484,210 568,596 508,166 597,225

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Labor & Benefits - Regular 562,400

Overtime 1,500
Outside Professional Services 30,000

Books & Subscriptions 150
Special Department Expenses 2,700

Membership Fees and Dues 200

Transportation, Meals & Travel 1,000

Maintenance of Equipment 500

Software Technical Support 37,000

Expense Credit (38,225)

Total Budget Request
$597,225

Detail and Justification

Budget  
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Budget   
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Valley Center Municipal Water District

Budget   

Personnel Requirements (FTE's)

Actual
FY 2023-24

Budget
FY 2023-24

Proposed
FY 2024-25

Total 36.0 36.0 36.0

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Budget   

DIVISION DESCRIPTIONS
Administration -

Safety & Regulatory Compliance -

Operations - Water -

Pumps and Motors -

Construction and Maintenance –



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Budget   

Meter Services -

Operations - Wastewater -

Wastewater operations are presented in separate sections of 
this budget.

DEPARTMENT PERFORMANCE STANDARDS

*

* See page 1-23 of this Budget document for the full Strategic Plan.

2022
Actual

2023
Actual

2024
Projection

Calendar YearStrategic 
Plan Goal

Performance Standard 
Description Trend Annual

Target/Goal
Standard

No.
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Valley Center Municipal Water District

Budget   
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Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Division

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

ADMINISTRATION 820,635 945,054 915,015 1,243,415

OPERATIONS 1,080,510 1,196,300 1,145,081 1,167,250

PUMPS & MOTORS 1,855,898 2,025,100 2,024,826 2,124,100

CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE 1,555,386 1,712,783 1,732,051 1,729,838

METERS 2,472,237 2,151,757 2,156,339 2,194,506

TOTAL OPERATIONS & FACILITIES 7,784,666 8,030,994 7,973,312 8,459,109

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

735,200
0

500
30,000
43,800
1,000
1,500
1,000

100
500

11,000
1,000

50,000
(52,671)

Total 471,151 497,651 517,433 822,929

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Labor & Benefits - Regular 735,200

Temporary Labor 0
Overtime 500
Training & Education 30,000

Uniform/Clothing/Shoes 43,800

Printing 1,000

Special Department Expenses 1,500

Automated Telephone Dial Service 1,000

Postage 100
Memberships, Fees and Dues 500

Transportation, Meals & Travel 11,000

Regulatory Permits & Fees 1,000

Maintenance of Software 50,000

Expense Credit (52,671)

$822,929
Total Budget Request

Detail and Justification

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

276,200
6,000
9,000

12,600
23,500
1,500

(19,779)
Total 265,772 312,287 308,887 309,021

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Labor & Benefits - Regular 276,200

Overtime 6,000
Employee Physicals 9,000

Outside Professional Service 12,600

Special Department Expenses 23,500

Memberships, Fees and Dues 1,500

Expense Credit (19,779)

Total Budget Request
$309,021

Detail and Justification

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

90,600
0

7,000
2,350

650
18,000
(7,135)

Total 83,712 135,116 88,695 111,465

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Labor & Benefits - Regular 90,600

Outside Professional Services 7,000
Special Department Expenses 2,350

Memberships, Fees and Dues 650

Maintenance of Facilities 18,000

Expense Credit (7,135)

Total Budget Request
$111,465

Detail and Justification

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

619,300
0

115,000
0

1,250
8,000

Total 678,809 785,650 730,257 743,550

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Labor & Benefits - Regular 619,300

Temporary Labor 0
Overtime 115,000

Outside Professional Services 0
Special Department Expenses 1,250
Maintenance of Facilities 8,000

Total Budget Request
$743,550

Detail and Justification

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

66,900
500
500
500

1,200
55,000
2,250

Total 54,548 89,600 61,328 126,850

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Labor & Benefits - Regular 66,900

Overtime 500
Outside Professional Services 500

Special Department Expenses 500

Regulatory Permits & Fees 1,200
Chlorine 55,000

Maintenance of Facilities  2,250

Total Budget Request
$126,850

Detail and Justification

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

73,900
1,000
6,000
1,000

40,000
Total 135,711 147,300 142,000 121,900

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Labor & Benefits - Regular 73,900

Overtime 1,000
Outside Professional Services 6,000

Special Department Expenses 1,000

Maintenance of Valves 40,000

Total Budget Request
$121,900

Detail and Justification

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

76,100
500

18,000
3,500
1,000

850
50,000
25,000

Total 211,442 173,750 211,496 174,950

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Labor & Benefits - Regular 76,100

Overtime 500
Outside Professional Services 18,000

Printing 3,500

Special Department Expenses 1,000

Postage 850

Regulatory Permits & Fees 50,000

Maintenance of Facilities 25,000

Total Budget Request
$174,950

Detail and Justification

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

169,900
2,300

10,000
1,500
1,500

23,000
35,800

Total 158,665 229,500 223,522 244,000

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Labor & Benefits - Regular 169,900

Overtime 2,300
Outside Professional Services 10,000

Special Department Expenses 1,500
Telephone 1,500

Maintenance of Facilities 23,000
Software Technical Support 35,800

Total Budget Request
$244,000

Detail and Justification

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

199,000
1,000

62,500
800

37,000
28,000

Total 207,543 223,800 209,180 328,300

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Labor & Benefits - Regular 199,000

Overtime 1,000
Outside Professional Service 62,500

Special Department Expenses 800

Regulatory Permits & Fees 37,000

Maintenance of Facilities 28,000

Total Budget Request
$328,300

Detail and Justification

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

650,400
5,000

103,500
4,500

33,000
154,500

Total 882,570 998,800 941,595 950,900

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Labor & Benefits - Regular 650,400

Temporary Labor 0
Overtime 5,000
Outside Professional Services 103,500

Special Department Expenses 4,500

Regulatory Permits & Fees 33,000

Maintenance of Facilities 154,500

Total Budget Request
$950,900

Detail and Justification

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

305,800
6,000

21,000
5,300
5,000

15,000
197,500
50,000
8,500

26,000
(39,200)

Total 607,120 573,000 650,529 600,900

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Labor & Benefits - Regular 305,800

Overtime 6,000
Outside Professional Services 21,000

Special Department Expenses 5,300

Regulatory Permits & Fees 5,000

Hazardous Waste Disposal Costs 15,000

Fuel, Oil, and Chemicals 197,500

Maintenance of Vehicles 50,000

Total Budget Request
$600,900

Detail and Justification

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Maintenance of Radios/Vehicle Tracking 8,500

Maintenance of Equipment 26,000

Expense Credit (39,200)

Detail and Justification

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

259,800
500

15,000
1,000
9,000

(17,162)
Total 245,580 224,483 234,601 268,138

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Labor & Benefits - Regular 259,800

Temporary Labor 0
Overtime   500
Outside Professional Services 15,000

Special Department Expenses 1,000
Maintenance of Facilities 9,000

Expense Credit (17,162)

Total Budget Request
$268,138

Detail and Justification

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

619,200
0

45,000
36,500
3,000
1,000

80,000
Total 527,367 727,200 748,300 784,700

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Labor & Benefits - Regular 619,200

Temporary Labor 0
Overtime 45,000

Outside Professional Services 36,500

Special Department Expenses 3,000

Rents & Leases 1,000
Maintenance of Facilities 80,000

Total Budget Request
$784,700

Detail and Justification

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

539,000
0

15,000
10,000
2,000
1,000

110,000
Total 782,439 761,100 749,150 677,000

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Labor & Benefits - Regular 539,000

Temporary Labor 0
Overtime 15,000
Outside Professional Services 10,000

Special Department Expenses 2,000

Rents & Leases 1,000

Maintenance of Facilities 110,000

Total Budget Request
$677,000

Detail and Justification

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

33,700
500

68,500
5,500
3,500

27,000
(8,344)

Total 89,630 123,607 80,607 130,356

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Labor & Benefits - Regular 33,700

Overtime 500
Outside Professional Services 68,500

Special Department Expenses 5,500

Regulatory Permit & Fees 3,500

Maintenance of Facilities 27,000

Expense Credit (8,344)

Total Budget Request
$130,356

Detail and Justification

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

82,800
0

2,000
7,500
1,000

250
400

75,000
34,000
64,000
75,000

Total 844,202 483,350 525,202 341,950

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Labor & Benefits - Regular 82,800

Temporary Labor 0
Overtime 2,000
Outside Professional Services 7,500
Special Department Expenses 1,000
Regulatory Permits & Fees 250

Rents & Leases 400
Installation Material-Meters 75,000
Vehicle Maintenance 34,000
Maintenance of Facilities 64,000

Installation Material - Backflows 75,000

Total Budget Request
$341,950

Detail and Justification

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

1,084,900
59,800
46,000
25,000
3,000

500
160,000
52,000

Total 1,334,921 1,294,100 1,275,830 1,431,200

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Labor & Benefits - Regular 1,084,900

Temporary Labor 59,800
Overtime 46,000
Outside Professional Services 25,000

Special Department Expenses 3,000

Rents & Leases 500
Maintenance of Facilities 160,000

Software Technical Support 52,000

Total Budget Request
$1,431,200

Detail and Justification

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

231,500
5,000
2,500
2,000

50,000
Total 203,484 250,700 274,700 291,000

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Labor & Benefits - Regular 231,500

Overtime 5,000
Outside Professional Services 2,500

Special Department Expenses 2,000

Maintenance of Facilities 50,000

Total Budget Request
$291,000

Detail and Justification

 Budget  
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FUNCTION OVERVIEW

ACCOMPLISHMENTS FOR 2023-2024

CHALLENGES FOR 2024-2025

GOALS FOR 2024-2025



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Budget   

LONG-TERM GOALS



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Division

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

TOTAL SOURCE OF SUPPLY 26,187,377 33,395,749 26,446,325 31,439,942

$15,000,000

$17,500,000

$20,000,000

$22,500,000

$25,000,000

$27,500,000

$30,000,000

$32,500,000

$35,000,000

2022-2023
Actual

2023-2024
Estimated

Actual

2024-2025
Budget

Division Expenses

Water Utilities

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

Total Water 24,059,219 30,648,749 24,273,195 28,978,942

Total Utilities 2,128,158 2,747,000 2,173,130 2,461,000

Total 26,187,377 33,395,749 26,446,325 31,439,942

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Jul to Dec Jan to Jun

Detail and Justification

Total Budget Request
$28,812,172

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
RequestDetail and Justification

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District
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 Valley Center Municipal Water District     

Budget          

FUNCTION OVERVIEW

A complete schedule of projects under construction, proposed, and completed is presented on page 
10-2.

$0
$2,000,000
$4,000,000
$6,000,000
$8,000,000

$10,000,000
$12,000,000
$14,000,000
$16,000,000
$18,000,000
$20,000,000

2023-24
Budget

2023-24
Projected

2024-25
Budget

Capital Outlay

Carryover New Appropriations Estimated Actual
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1

  

* See page 1-23 of this Budget document for the full Strategic Plan.
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Valley Center Municipal Water District

Capital Mid-Year Total Total Recaptured or Estimated Total
Project Budget Approved Estimated Not CarriedBudget Carried New Approved

Request Adjustments Budget Expenditures Forward to Forward to Appropriation Budget
See Page 2023-2024 2023-2024 2023-2024 2024-2025 2024-2025 2024-2025 2024-2025

Pipelines & PRV's

Subtotal Pipelines & PRV's 571,300        5,209,329       2,921,967     (294,381)        1,992,981       -                       1,992,981            

Pump Stations

Subtotal Pump Stations -                97,771            21,886          -                 75,885            -                       75,885                 

Reservoirs

Subtotal Reservoirs 64,500          4,304,455       2,566,630     (277,827)        1,459,998       -                       1,459,998            

Data Management Systems

Subtotal Data Management Systems 402,900        1,206,426       172,003        (209,090)        825,333          -                       825,333               

Facilities

Subtotal Facilities (13,700)         293,226          65,170          (96,481)          131,575          -                       131,575               

Equipment

Subtotal Equipment -                1,261,946       805,248        (161)               456,537          -                       456,537               

Total Capital Projects 1,025,000   12,373,153   6,552,904   (877,940)       4,942,309     -                     4,942,309          

DescriptionAcct. No.

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Capital Estimated Total Estimated Estimated Estimated
Project Budget Carried New Approved Actual Actual Project

Request Forward to Appropriation Budget Expenditures Expenditures Balance
See Page 2024-2025 2024-2025 2024-2025 2024-2025 2025-2026 after 2 years

Pipelines & PRV's

Subtotal Pipelines & PRV's 1,992,981            -                       1,992,981            1,992,981            -                       -                       

Pump Stations

Subtotal Pump Stations 75,885                 -                       75,885                 75,885                 -                       -                       

Reservoirs

Subtotal Reservoirs 1,459,998            -                       1,459,998            1,459,998            -                       -                       

Data Management Systems

Subtotal Data Management Systems 825,333               -                       825,333               825,333               -                       -                       

Facilities

Subtotal Facilities 131,575               -                       131,575               131,575               -                       -                       

Equipment

Subtotal Equipment 456,537               -                       456,537               456,537               -                       -                       

Total Capital Projects 4,942,309          -                     4,942,309          4,942,309          -                     -                     

Acct. No. Description

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Budget          

Capital Reserves:

Non-Operating Revenues:

SRF Loan Proceeds:

Capital 
Project 

Reserves

$4,792,309 
97%

SRF Loan 
Proceeds
$150,000 

3%

Capital Outlay Source of Funding



Valley Center Municipal

Capital
Project

Request
See Page

Pipelines & PRV's

Subtotal Pipelines & PRV's

Pump Stations

Subtotal Pump Stations

Reservoirs

Subtotal Reservoirs

Data Management Systems

Subtotal Data Management Systems

Facilities

Subtotal Facilities

Equipment

Subtotal Equipment

Total Capital Projects

DescriptionAcct. No.

Water District

Total
Approved

Budget
2024-2025

80,000                                 
120,000                               

50,000                                 
168,300                               

30,000                                 
80,098                                 

-                                       
-                                       

835,000                               
-                                       
-                                       
-                                       

50,000                                 
100,000                               
189,583                               

-                                       
20,000                                 

270,000                               
1,842,981                            -                                       150,000                               1,992,981                            

27,080                                 
19,484                                 

6,396                                   
2,537                                   

20,388                                 
75,885                                 -                                       -                                       75,885                                 

10,304                                 
19,036                                 

200,658                               
30,000                                 

-                                       
900,000                               

-                                       
-                                       

300,000                               
1,459,998                            -                                       -                                       1,459,998                            

-                                       
48,276                                 
11,157                                 

-                                       
575,500                               

73,000                                 
60,000                                 
50,000                                 

-                                       
7,400                                   

825,333                               -                                       -                                       825,333                               

19,720                                 
-                                       
-                                       

68,300                                 
43,555                                 

131,575                               -                                       -                                       131,575                               

19,726                                 
120,168.0                            

72,975                                 
-                                       

115,987                               
69,776                                 
57,905                                 

-                                       
456,537                               -                                       -                                       456,537                               

4,792,309                         -                                   150,000                            4,942,309                         

Source of Funding
2024-2025

Non-Operating
Revenues

Cotinuing Projects
Reserve

State Revolving
Fund Loan

Proceeds

Budget  



4

2

1

3

5

690

840

417

200

420

910

230

405

405

930
300

Capital Projects

7/1/2024, Y:\GISProjects\BoardReportMaps\Dist_Proj_Plats\Capital\Pro Projects\Cap talProjects_Finance\Cap talProjects_Finance.aprx, Source: SANDAG, SANGIS, VCMWD

10 - 5

Legend



 Valley Center Municipal Water District 

Budget

This page intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

Budget

  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  



 Valley Center Municipal Water District     

Budget

Actual
FY 2023-24

Budget
FY 2023-24

Proposed
FY 2024-25

Total 3.1 3.1 3.9

FUNCTION OVERVIEW



 Valley Center Municipal Water District     

Budget

*

* See page 1-23 of this Budget document for the full Strategic Plan.
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Valley Center Municipal Water District

Capacity Capital Continuing LPS
Charge Improvement Projects Reserve
Fund Fund Fund Fund

ACTUAL BALANCE JULY 1, 2023 606,326 0 787,256 0

Total Revenue 0 132,400 0 63,542

Net Change (375,927) 132,400 603,775 0
ESTIMATED BALANCE JUNE 30, 2024 230,399 132,400 1,391,031 0

Total Revenue 0 358,560 0 65,530

Net Change 0 358,560 (1,391,031) 0
230,399 490,960 0 0

2022-2023 2024-2025

GENERAL INFORMATION: Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

Total Low Pressure Sewer (LPS) Connections:
Monthly Low Pressure Sewer (LPS) Service Rates:

2023-2024
ESTIMATED BALANCE JUNE 30, 2025

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

   
Debt Replacement Operating Total

Service Fund Fund
ACTUAL BALANCE JULY 1, 2023 0 113,218 0 1,506,800

Total Revenue 0 389,670 1,524,630 2,110,242

Net Change 0 (40,054) 386,314 706,508
ESTIMATED BALANCE JUNE 30, 2024 0 73,164 386,314 2,213,308

Total Revenue 0 390,670 1,651,430 2,466,190

Net Change 0 84,249 23,301 (924,921)
0 157,413 409,615 1,288,387

2022-2023 2024-2025

GENERAL INFORMATION: Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

Total Wastewater Connections:
Monthly Wastewater Service Rates:

Monthly Capital Improvement Charge

2023-2024
ESTIMATED BALANCE JUNE 30, 2025

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

Total 1,942,650 2,117,530 2,110,242 2,466,190

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Division

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

TOTAL MOOSA TREATMENT 2,480,461 2,878,849 2,503,734 2,694,509

$0
$200,000
$400,000
$600,000
$800,000

$1,000,000
$1,200,000
$1,400,000
$1,600,000
$1,800,000
$2,000,000

2022-2023
Actual

2023-2024
Estimated

Actual

2024-2025
Budget

Division Expenses

Treatment Collection System/West LPS Maintenance Lift Station

 |   Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

Total 1,324,899 1,037,639 1,239,999 1,255,708

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Total Budget Request
$1,255,708

Detail and Justification

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
RequestDetail and Justification

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

Total 304,595 312,610 305,258 304,650

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Total Budget Request
$304,650

Detail and Justification

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

Total 0 0 0 78,100

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Total Budget Request
$78,100

Detail and Justification

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

Total 56,723 59,100 73,950 76,000

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Total Budget Request
$76,000

Detail and Justification

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

Total 0 0 12,375 285,622

SOURCE OF FINANCING

Total 0 0 12,375 285,622

Total Outstanding Balance
for all 2 Loans

$1,995,000

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Due Date Ref Num
Beginning 
Balance

Principal 
Payment 

Interest 
Rate %

Interest 
Payment

Total 
Payment 

Ending 
Balance

3/31/2025 1 1,100,000.00$    201,070.80$            4.50% 49,500.00$      250,570.80$       898,929.20$         
3/31/2026 2 898,929.20$       210,118.99$            4.50% 40,451.81$      250,570.80$       688,810.21$         
3/31/2027 3 688,810.21$       219,574.35$            4.50% 30,996.45$      250,570.80$       469,235.86$         
3/31/2028 4 469,235.86$       229,455.19$            4.50% 21,115.61$      250,570.80$       239,780.67$         
3/31/2029 5 239,780.67$       239,780.67$            4.50% 10,790.13$      250,570.80$       -$                       

Total $1,100,000.00 $152,854.00 $1,252,854.00

Outstanding Balance
$1,100,000

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Due Date Ref Num
Beginning 
Balance

Principal 
Payment 

Interest 
Rate %

Interest 
Payment

Total 
Payment 

Ending 
Balance

8/31/2025 1 895,500.00$       162,062.93$            5.00% 44,775.00$      206,837.93$       733,437.07$         
8/31/2026 2 733,437.07$       170,166.08$            5.00% 36,671.85$      206,837.93$       563,270.99$         
8/31/2027 3 563,270.99$       178,674.38$            5.00% 28,163.55$      206,837.93$       384,596.61$         
8/31/2028 4 384,596.61$       187,608.10$            5.00% 19,229.83$      206,837.93$       196,988.51$         
8/31/2029 5 196,988.51$       196,988.51$            5.00% 9,849.42$        206,837.93$       -$                       

Total $895,500.00 $138,689.65 $1,034,189.65

Outstanding Balance
$895,000

 Budget  
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Valley Center Municipal Water District



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Capital Mid-Year Total Total Recaptured or Estimated Total
Project Budget Approved Estimated Not Carried Budget Carried New Approved

Request Adjustments Budget Expenditures Forward to Forward to Appropriation Budget
See Page 2023-2024 2023-2024 2023-2024 2024-2025 2024-2025 2024-2025 2024-2025

430,000               
72,500                 

60,000                 

333,000               

Total Capital Projects 32,000 2,288,756 872,152 (25,573) 1,391,031 895,500 2,286,531

Acct. No. Description

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Capital Estimated Total Estimated Estimated Estimated
Project Budget Carried New Approved Actual Actual Project

Request Description Forward to Appropriation Budget Expenditures Expenditures Balance
See Page 2024-2025 2024-2025 2024-2025 2024-2025 2025-2026 after 2 years

430,000               
72,500                 

60,000                 

333,000               

Total Capital Projects 1,391,031 895,500 2,286,531 1,766,680 519,851 0

Acct. No.

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Budget          

Capital Reserves:

Short-Term Interim Funding:

Local Funds:

Replacement Reserve:

Capital 
Reserves
$361,693 

16%

Short-Term 
Interim Funding

$1,924,838 
84%

Capital Outlay Source of Funding



Valley Center Municipal

Capital
Project

Request
See Page

Total Capital Projects

Acct. No. Description

Water District

Total
Approved

Budget
2024-2025

361,693 1,924,838 0 2,286,531

Source of Funding

Capital 
Reserves

Short-Term
Interim Funding

2024-2025
Local Funds

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Budget

CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST
Moosa Priority Projects

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

ACCOUNT NO.:
DEPARTMENT: Lower Moosa 



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Budget

CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST
Moosa Priority Projects (continued)

ACCOUNT NO.:
DEPARTMENT: Lower Moosa 

Proposed 
Budget 

Allocation 
2024-2025

70,000

600,000
30,000

10,000
90,000

Total Project 25,000 15,921 9,079 800,000 809,079 8,500,000 9,309,079 9,325,000

Moosa Priority Funding Requirements (53200)

Proposed 
Budget 

Allocation 
2024-2025

10,000

47,500
15,000

(370,000)

Total Project 610,000 34,987 575,013 (297,500) 277,513 1,175,000 1,452,513 1,487,500

Meadows Lift Station Project Funding Requirements (53290)



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Budget

CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST
Moosa Clarifier No. 2 Upgrade Project

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

ACCOUNT NO.:
DEPARTMENT: Lower Moosa 

Proposed 
Budget 

Allocation 
2024-2025

50,000

3,840

6,160

Total Project 600,000 120,091 479,909 60,000 539,909 0 539,909 660,000

Moosa Priority Funding Requirements (53330)



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Budget

CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST
Moosa Minor Upgrade Projects

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

1. Washwater Supply System and Chlorine Contact Tank Modifications

Influent Channel Slide Gates and Bulk Head Installation

Discharge Line Appurtenances

ACCOUNT NO.:
DEPARTMENT: Lower Moosa 



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Budget

CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST
Moosa Minor Upgrade Projects (continued)

ACCOUNT NO.:
DEPARTMENT: Lower Moosa 

Proposed 
Budget 

Allocation 
2024-2025

25,000
213,000

50,000

45,000

Total Project 150,000 (6,300) 62,540 81,160 333,000 414,160 0 414,160 476,700

Moosa Priority Funding Requirements (53550)



 
 
 
 
 

Budget
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Budget

a See page 1-23 of this Budget document for the full Strategic Plan.
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Valley Center Municipal Water District

 Debt Service Continuing   
Replacement Reserve Projects Operating  

Fund Fund Fund Fund Total
ACTUAL BALANCE JULY 1, 2023 1,126,926 1,543,388 3,639,874 0 6,310,188

Total Revenue 1,526,430 0 0 93,671 1,620,101

Net Change (150,036) 0 153,258 0 3,222

ESTIMATED BALANCE JUNE 30, 2024 976,890 1,543,388 3,793,132 0 6,313,410

Total Revenue 1,543,882 0 0 77,200 1,621,082

Net Change 534,135 465,858 (3,793,132) 0 (2,793,139)

ESTIMATED BALANCE JUNE 30, 2025 1,511,025 2,009,246 0 0 3,520,271

  Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

945,300
530,000
145,782

0

Total 1,475,595 2,398,964 1,620,101 1,621,082

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Division

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

TOTAL WOODS VALLEY RANCH 3,833,361   484,988      926,231      459,974      

$0

$200,000

$400,000

$600,000

2022-2023
Actual

2023-2024
Estimated

Actual

2024-2025
Budget

Division Expenses

Debt Service - Interest Expense AD 2012-1 Administration

CFD 2020-1 Administration

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

Total 31,573 50,000 46,000 50,000

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Total Budget Request
$50,000

Detail and Justification

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

Total 20,341 30,000 28,500 30,000

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Total Budget Request
$30,000

Detail and Justification

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

Total Principal 1,112,907 1,137,391 1,137,391 1,162,414

Total Interest 414,681 404,988 404,988 379,974

Total Debt Service 1,527,588 1,542,379 1,542,379 1,542,388

SOURCE OF FINANCING

Total 1,527,588 1,542,379 1,542,379 1,542,388

$16,109,155

Total Outstanding Balance
for all 3 Loans

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Due Date Ref Num
Beginning 
Balance

Principal 
Payment 

Interest 
Rate %

Interest 
Payment

Total 
Payment 

Ending 
Balance

8/15/2017 1 2,337,188.60$    110,666.53$            2.20% 33,977.92$      144,644.45$       2,226,522.07$      
8/15/2018 2 2,515,986.07$    111,226.24$            2.20% 52,223.04$      163,449.28$       2,404,759.83$      
8/15/2019 3 2,404,759.83$    110,544.56$            2.20% 52,904.72$      163,449.28$       2,294,215.27$      
8/15/2020 4 2,294,215.27$    112,976.54$            2.20% 50,472.74$      163,449.28$       2,181,238.73$      
8/15/2021 5 2,181,238.73$    115,462.03$            2.20% 47,987.25$      163,449.28$       2,065,776.70$      
8/15/2022 6 2,065,776.70$    118,002.19$            2.20% 45,447.09$      163,449.28$       1,947,774.51$      
8/15/2023 7 1,947,774.51$    120,598.24$            2.20% 42,851.04$      163,449.28$       1,827,176.27$      
8/15/2024 8 1,827,176.27$    123,251.40$            2.20% 40,197.88$      163,449.28$       1,703,924.87$      
8/15/2025 9 1,703,924.87$    125,962.93$            2.20% 37,486.35$      163,449.28$       1,577,961.94$      
8/15/2026 10 1,577,961.94$    128,734.12$            2.20% 34,715.16$      163,449.28$       1,449,227.82$      
8/15/2027 11 1,449,227.82$    131,566.27$            2.20% 31,883.01$      163,449.28$       1,317,661.55$      
8/15/2028 12 1,317,661.55$    134,460.73$            2.20% 28,988.55$      163,449.28$       1,183,200.82$      
8/15/2029 13 1,183,200.82$    137,418.86$            2.20% 26,030.42$      163,449.28$       1,045,781.96$      
8/15/2030 14 1,045,781.96$    140,442.08$            2.20% 23,007.20$      163,449.28$       905,339.88$         
8/15/2031 15 905,339.88$       143,531.80$            2.20% 19,917.48$      163,449.28$       761,808.08$         
8/15/2032 16 761,808.08$       146,689.50$            2.20% 16,759.78$      163,449.28$       615,118.58$         
8/15/2033 17 615,118.58$       149,916.67$            2.20% 13,532.61$      163,449.28$       465,201.91$         
8/15/2034 18 465,201.91$       153,214.84$            2.20% 10,234.44$      163,449.28$       311,987.07$         
8/15/2035 19 311,987.07$       156,585.56$            2.20% 6,863.72$        163,449.28$       155,401.51$         
8/15/2036 20 155,401.51$       155,401.51$            2.20% 3,418.83$        158,820.34$       -$                       

Total $2,626,652.60 $618,899.23 $3,245,551.83

Outstanding Balance
$1,703,925

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Due Date Ref Num
Beginning 
Balance

Principal 
Payment 

Interest 
Rate %

Interest 
Payment

Total 
Payment 

Ending 
Balance

10/20/2017 1 4,752,615.89$    216,600.23$            2.20% 78,078.86$      294,679.09$       4,536,015.66$      
10/20/2018 2 4,536,015.66$    194,886.75$            2.20% 99,792.34$      294,679.09$       4,341,128.91$      
10/20/2019 3 4,341,128.91$    199,174.25$            2.20% 95,504.84$      294,679.09$       4,141,954.66$      
10/20/2020 4 4,141,954.66$    203,556.09$            2.20% 91,123.00$      294,679.09$       3,938,398.57$      
10/20/2021 5 3,938,398.57$    208,034.32$            2.20% 86,644.77$      294,679.09$       3,730,364.25$      
10/20/2022 6 3,730,364.25$    212,611.08$            2.20% 82,068.01$      294,679.09$       3,517,753.17$      
10/20/2023 7 3,517,753.17$    217,288.52$            2.20% 77,390.57$      294,679.09$       3,300,464.65$      
10/20/2024 8 3,300,464.65$    222,068.87$            2.20% 72,610.22$      294,679.09$       3,078,395.78$      
10/20/2025 9 3,078,395.78$    226,954.38$            2.20% 67,724.71$      294,679.09$       2,851,441.40$      
10/20/2026 10 2,851,441.40$    231,947.38$            2.20% 62,731.71$      294,679.09$       2,619,494.02$      
10/20/2027 11 2,619,494.02$    237,050.22$            2.20% 57,628.87$      294,679.09$       2,382,443.80$      
10/20/2028 12 2,382,443.80$    242,265.33$            2.20% 52,413.76$      294,679.09$       2,140,178.47$      
10/20/2029 13 2,140,178.47$    247,595.16$            2.20% 47,083.93$      294,679.09$       1,892,583.31$      
10/20/2030 14 1,892,583.31$    253,042.26$            2.20% 41,636.83$      294,679.09$       1,639,541.05$      
10/20/2031 15 1,639,541.05$    258,609.19$            2.20% 36,069.90$      294,679.09$       1,380,931.86$      
10/20/2032 16 1,380,931.86$    264,298.59$            2.20% 30,380.50$      294,679.09$       1,116,633.27$      
10/20/2033 17 1,116,633.27$    270,113.16$            2.20% 24,565.93$      294,679.09$       846,520.11$         
10/20/2034 18 846,520.11$       276,055.65$            2.20% 18,623.44$      294,679.09$       570,464.46$         
10/20/2035 19 570,464.46$       282,128.87$            2.20% 12,550.22$      294,679.09$       288,335.59$         
10/20/2036 20 288,335.59$       288,335.59$            2.20% 6,343.38$        294,678.97$       -

Total $4,752,615.89 $1,140,965.79 $5,893,581.68

Outstanding Balance
$3,078,396

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Due Date Ref Num
Beginning 
Balance

Principal 
Payment 

Interest 
Rate %

Interest 
Payment

Total 
Payment 

Ending 
Balance

12/15/2017 1 15,525,647.27$ 700,177.27$            2.20% 315,105.48$    1,015,282.75$    14,825,470.00$    
12/15/2018 2 15,628,318.00$ 720,517.51$            2.20% 363,742.42$    1,084,259.93$    14,907,800.49$    
12/15/2019 3 16,693,528.00$ 732,853.70$            2.20% 351,406.23$    1,084,259.93$    15,960,674.30$    
12/15/2020 4 15,240,156.79$ 748,976.48$            2.20% 335,283.45$    1,084,259.93$    14,491,180.31$    
12/15/2021 5 14,491,180.31$ 765,453.96$            2.20% 318,805.97$    1,084,259.93$    13,725,726.35$    
12/15/2022 6 13,725,726.35$ 782,293.95$            2.20% 301,965.98$    1,084,259.93$    12,943,432.40$    
12/15/2023 7 12,943,432.40$ 799,504.42$            2.20% 284,755.51$    1,084,259.93$    12,143,927.98$    
12/15/2024 8 12,143,927.98$ 817,093.51$            2.20% 267,166.42$    1,084,259.93$    11,326,834.47$    
12/15/2025 9 11,326,834.47$ 835,069.57$            2.20% 249,190.36$    1,084,259.93$    10,491,764.90$    
12/15/2026 10 10,491,764.90$ 853,441.10$            2.20% 230,818.83$    1,084,259.93$    9,638,323.80$      
12/15/2027 11 9,638,323.80$    872,216.81$            2.20% 212,043.12$    1,084,259.93$    8,766,106.99$      
12/15/2028 12 8,766,106.99$    891,405.58$            2.20% 192,854.35$    1,084,259.93$    7,874,701.41$      
12/15/2029 13 7,874,701.41$    911,016.50$            2.20% 173,243.43$    1,084,259.93$    6,963,684.91$      
12/15/2030 14 6,963,684.91$    931,058.86$            2.20% 153,201.07$    1,084,259.93$    6,032,626.05$      
12/15/2031 15 6,032,626.05$    951,542.16$            2.20% 132,717.77$    1,084,259.93$    5,081,083.89$      
12/15/2032 16 5,081,083.89$    972,476.08$            2.20% 111,783.85$    1,084,259.93$    4,108,607.81$      
12/15/2033 17 4,108,607.81$    993,870.56$            2.20% 90,389.37$      1,084,259.93$    3,114,737.25$      
12/15/2034 18 3,114,737.25$    1,015,735.71$         2.20% 68,524.22$      1,084,259.93$    2,099,001.54$      
12/15/2035 19 2,099,001.54$    1,038,081.90$         2.20% 46,178.03$      1,084,259.93$    1,060,919.64$      
12/15/2036 20 1,060,919.64$    1,060,919.64$         2.20% 23,340.23$      1,084,259.87$    (0.00)$                    

Total $17,393,705.27 $4,222,516.09 $21,616,221.36

Outstanding Balance
$11,326,834

 Budget  
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Valley Center Municipal Water District

Capital Mid-Year Total Total Recaptured or Estimated Total
Project Budget Approved Estimated Not Carried Budget Carried New Approved

Request Adjustments Budget Expenditures Forward to Forward to Appropriation Budget
See Page 2023-2024 2023-2024 2023-2024 2024-2025 2024-2025 2024-2025 2024-2025

Phase II Expansion

Subtotal Phase II Expansion 3,140,882          -                 -                  3,140,882         -                      3,140,882            

Assessment District 2012-1

Subtotal Assessment District 2012-1 290,000             -                 -                  290,000            -                      290,000               

Community Facilities District 2020-1

Subtotal Community Facilities District 2020-1 808,993             446,743         -                  362,250            -                      362,250               

Total Capital Projects 600,000       4,239,875        446,743       -                3,793,132       -                    3,793,132          

Acct. No. Description

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Capital Estimated Total Estimated Estimated Estimated
Project Budget Carried New Approved Actual Actual Project

Request Forward to Appropriation Budget Expenditures Expenditures Balance
See Page 2023-2024 2023-2024 2023-2024 2023-2024 2024-2025 after 2 years

Phase II Expansion

Subtotal Phase II Expansion 3,140,882           -                      3,140,882           3,140,882           -                      -                      

Assessment District 2012-1

Subtotal Assessment District 2012-1 290,000              -                      290,000              200,000              90,000                -                      

Community Facilities District 2020-1

Subtotal Community Facilities District 2020-1 362,250              -                      362,250              362,250              -                      -                      

Total Capital Projects 3,793,132         -                    3,793,132         3,703,132         90,000              -                    

Acct. No. Description
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Valley Center Municipal Water District

Budget          

Continuing Projects Reserve:

2024/2025 Annual Assessments and 
Special Taxes:

Bond Funding:

Continuing 
Projects 
Reserve

$3,140,882 
83%

Bond Funding
$652,250 

17%

Capital Outlay Source of Funding



Valley Center Municipal

Capital
Project

Request
See Page

Phase II Expansion

Subtotal Phase II Expansion

Assessment District 2012-1

Subtotal Assessment District 2012-1

Community Facilities District 2020-1

Subtotal Community Facilities District 2020-1

Total Capital Projects

Acct. No. Description

Water District

Total
Approved

Budget
2024-2025

3,140,882                              -                                         -                                         3,140,882                              

-                                         -                                         290,000                                 290,000                                 

-                                         -                                         362,250                                 362,250                                 

3,140,882                          -                                     652,250                             3,793,132                          

Source of Funding

Continuing Projects
Reserve

2024-2025
Annual Assessment

and Special Taxes
Bond Funding

  Budget  
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Actual
FY 2023-24

Budget
FY 2023-24

Proposed
FY 2024-25

Total 2.9 2.9 3.1

FUNCTION OVERVIEW



 Valley Center Municipal Water District     

Budget

* See page 1-23 of this Budget document for the full Strategic Plan.

W
at

er
 S

up
pl

y

In
fr

as
tr

uc
tu

re

Fi
na

nc
e

Te
ch

no
lo

gy

En
er

gy

C
om

pe
ns

at
io

n
&

 B
en

ef
its

Strategic Plan Goal*

Fiscal Year 2023-2024
Recent Accomplishments & Performance Indicators

Pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

St
an

da
rd

W
at

er
 S

up
pl

y

In
fr

as
tr

uc
tu

re

Fi
na

nc
e

Te
ch

no
lo

gy

En
er

gy

C
om

pe
ns

at
io

n
&

 B
en

ef
its

Long-Term
Goals & Objectives

Strategic Plan Goal*

Pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

St
an

da
rd



 Valley Center Municipal Water District     

Budget

W
at

er
 S

up
pl

y

In
fr

as
tr

uc
tu

re

Fi
na

nc
e

Te
ch

no
lo

gy

En
er

gy

C
om

pe
ns

at
io

n
&

 B
en

ef
its

Fiscal Year 2024-2025
Goals & Objectives

Strategic Plan Goal*

Pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

St
an

da
rd



Valley Center Municipal Water District

 Continuing Grinder   
Replacement Projects Pump Operating  

Fund Fund Fund Fund Total
ACTUAL BALANCE JULY 1, 2023

Total Revenue 806,812 0 18,755 908,495 1,734,062

Net Change (153,911) 635,663 9,105 (31,069) 459,788

ESTIMATED BALANCE JUNE 30, 2024

Total Revenue 818,844 0 19,400 1,029,313 1,867,557

Net Change (556,308) (968,005) 400 149,115 (1,374,798)

ESTIMATED BALANCE JUNE 30, 2025 1,475,453 0 59,955 675,925 2,211,333

2022-2023 2024-2025

GENERAL INFORMATION: Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

Total Wastewater Units Billed:
Monthly Rates:

2023-2024

Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

Total 1,959,232 1,739,695 1,734,062 1,867,557

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Division

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

TOTAL WOODS VALLEY RANCH 1,321,629 2,094,147 1,428,364 1,678,849

$0

$250,000

$500,000

$750,000

$1,000,000

$1,250,000

$1,500,000

$1,750,000

2022-2023
Actual

2023-2024
Estimated

Actual

2024-2025
Budget

Division Expenses

Collection System Treatment Lift Station LPS Maintenance
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Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

Total 79,733 138,900 85,850 192,200

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Total Budget Request
$192,200

Detail and Justification

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

Total Treatment Operations 901,600 919,957 911,020 1,084,449

Total 1,055,690 1,074,047 1,065,110 1,384,449

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Total Budget Request
$1,384,449

Detail and Justification

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

Total 59,546 38,500 47,100 56,200

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Total Budget Request
$56,200

Detail and Justification

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
Account

No. Description Actual Budget Estimated
Actual Budget

Total 1,350 18,400 9,650 19,000

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Account
No.

Budget
Request

Total Budget Request
$19,000

Detail and Justification

 Budget  



Valley Center Municipal Water District
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Valley Center Municipal Water District

Capital Mid-Year Total Total Recaptured or Estimated Total
Project Budget Approved Estimated Not CarriedBudget Carried New Approved

Request Adjustments Budget Expenditures Forward to Forward to Appropriation Budget
See Page 2023-2024 2023-2024 2023-2024 2024-2025 2024-2025 2024-2025 2024-2025

27,000 

Total Capital Projects 33,000 1,189,642 220,654 (983) 968,005 27,000 995,005               

Acct. No. Description



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Capital Estimated Total Estimated Estimated Estimated
Project Budget Carried New Approved Actual Actual Project

Request Forward to Appropriation Budget Expenditures Expenditures Balance
See Page 2024-2025 2024-2025 2024-2025 2024-2025 2025-2026 after 2 years

27,000                 

Total Capital Projects 968,005         27,000               995,005             658,888           336,117           -                  

Acct. No. Description

 Budget  



 Valley Center Municipal Water District 

Budget   

Continuing Projects Reserve:

Local Funds:

Replacement Reserve:

Capital Outlay Source of Funding

Continuing 
Projects 
Reserve

 $968,005 
97%

Replacement 
Reserve
 $25,838 

3%



Valley Center Municipal

Capital
Project

Request
See Page

Total Capital Projects

Acct. No. Description

Water District

Total
Approved

Budget
2024-2025

969,167 25,838 - 995,005 

Source of Funding

Continuing Projects 
Reserve

Replacement
Reserve

2024-2025
Local Funds

Budget  
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Budget

CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST
Replacement Screening Auger 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

ACCOUNT NO.:
DEPARTMENT: Woods Valley 

Proposed 
Budget 

Allocation 
2024-2025

24,000
3,000

Total Project 26,000 27,162 (1,162) 27,000 25,838 0 25,838 53,000
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Valley Center Municipal Water District

Budget

Accrual Basis of Accounting - The method of 
recording financial transactions in the period 
in which those transactions take place, rather 
than only after cash is received or paid.

ACFR - See Annual Comprehensive Financial Report.

Acre Foot - 325,829 gallons or 435.6 hundred cubic feet 
of water.

Actuarial Valuation - An estimate of the current cost of 
future obligations of the considering inflation 
and growth factors.

ACWA - Association of California Water Agencies.

Administrative Code - Document which compiles all 
ordinances adopted by the Board of Directors.

Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) - an 
architecture for automated, two-way 
communication between a smart utility meter 
with and a utility company.

Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR) -
The official annual report, including financial 
statements, statistical information, and extensive 
narration.

Appropriation - Authorization by the Board of 
Directors to make expenditures for specific 
purposes, usually limited in time and amount.

Assessment District – a financing vehicle used by public 
agencies to fund the construction of public 
improvements or maintenance of public 
improvements that will directly benefit the 
parcels within the boundary of the district.

Budget – A financial plan showing authorized 
expenditures and their funding sources.

CalPERS - See PERS.

Capital Outlay - Expenditures for the purchase of fixed 
assets.

Consumer Price Index - The Consumer Price Index 
(CPI) is a measure of the average change over 
time in the prices paid by urban consumers for a 
market basket of consumer goods and services. 

Depreciation - A portion of the cost of a fixed asset which 
is charged as an expense during a year, 
representing an estimate of the value of the asset 
used up during that year.

Debt Service - The current year portion of interest costs 
and current year principal payments incurred on 
long-term debt.

Disbursements - Payments made on obligations.

Effluent – Liquid waste from sewage treatment or 
industrial processes, water mixed with waste 
matter.

Enterprise Fund - A fund which accounts for 
operations financed and operated similar to a 
private business where costs are recovered 
primarily through user charges.

Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU) - A single-family 
residential household. It is the unit of measure 
by which the user is charged for sewer 
services provided by the District.

Expenditure - An amount paid for an obligation, 
including operating expenses, debt service, 
and capital outlay.

Expense Credit - The portion of expenses which 
have been reimbursed by or allocated to 
another fund.

Fiscal Year - The 12 month period used for accounting 
and budgeting purposes, in this case from 
July 1 to June 30.

Fixed Asset - A tangible item which provides benefit 
over more than one year, such as property, 
plant, and equipment. The District further 
limits fixed assets to those items with an 
initial value of at least $2,000.

Fund - A set of accounts used to account for a 
specific activity, such as a water system or 
sewer treatment plant.

Fund Balance – The difference between total fund 
assets and liabilities.



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Budget

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) 
– The uniform minimum standards for the 
presentation of financial reports. For local 
governments GAAP is set by the Government 
Accounting Standards Board.

General Fund – For the District, the fund used to 
account for water system operations. It also 
includes general expenses, a portion of which 
are allocated to other funds.

Geographical Information System (GIS) – An 
information system integrating maps with 
electronic data.

IAWP - See Interim Agricultural Water Program.

Interim Agricultural Water Program (IAWP) - A 
program by MWD which reduces the cost of 
water to certified agricultural customers in 
exchange for reduced access to water supplies 
in the event of an emergency or drought.

JPIA - Joint Powers Insurance Authority of the 
Association of California Water Agencies.

Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) - a legal 
document describing an agreement between 
parties.

Metropolitan Water District of Southern California 
(MWD) - Imports water from the Colorado 
River and Northern California and sells it at 
wholesale to its 27 member agencies, which 
include the San Diego County Water 
Authority.

MOU - See Memorandum of Understanding

MWD - Metropolitan Water District of Southern 
California.

Performance Measurement Standard - A standard of 
service efforts and accomplishments used to 
determine operating effectiveness and 
efficiency.

PERS - Public Employees’ Retirement System. Also 
known as CalPERS. Provides retirement 
benefits to the District’s employees, along 
with the employees of many other state and 
local California agencies.

Permanent Special Agricultural Water Rate 
(PSAWR) - A program by the San Diego 
County Water Authority which reduces the 
cost of water to certified agricultural 
customers. Effective 01/01/2021.

Reserve - A portion of fund balance that is held for a 
specific future use.

SanDAG - San Diego Association of Governments.

San Diego County Water Authority (SDCWA or 
CWA) - Transports water from MWD 
pipelines to its 23 member agencies, including 
the District.

SCADA - Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition. 
Uses computer technology to monitor and 
control remote facilities such as pumps and 
reservoirs.

State Revolving Fund (SRF) - Program provides low-
cost financing to public agencies for a wide 
variety of infrastructure projects.

STEP - Septic Tank Effluent Pump. Includes a holding 
tank and pump at the customer’s property to 
pump effluent into a pressurized wastewater 
collection system.

Strategic Plan - A document which states the major 
goals and performance measurement standards 
for the District.

Tertiary – The purification of wastewater by removal 
of fine particles, nitrates, and phosphates.

Vulnerability Assessment – The examination of a 
system to identify critical infrastructure or 
related components that may be at risk of 
attack and the procedures that can be 
implemented to reduce that risk.
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(b)



|------------------ -- ACTUALS --- -----------| Estimated Budget
2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025

REVENUES:

General Fund:

    Total Budgeted Revenues 49,731,405 48,150,545 45,614,499 40,992,682 51,346,086

EXPENDITURES:

General Fund:

          Total General Fund Expenditures 47,473,495 45,154,210 47,533,894 44,603,441 50,342,431

NET REVENUE before Capital Project Appropriations 2,257,910 2,996,335 (1,919,395) (3,610,759) 1,003,655

FUNDING FROM (TO) RESERVES

Ending Fund Balance 20,913,159 22,011,060 14,003,113 12,592,353 8,614,043

NOTE: This projection is for information only based on assumptions about costs and does not adopt policy or budgetary authority.

Budget  



REVENUES:

General Fund:

    Total Budgeted Revenues

EXPENDITURES:

General Fund:

          Total General Fund Expenditures

NET REVENUE before Capital Project Appropriations

FUNDING FROM (TO) RESERVES

Ending Fund Balance

NOTE: This projection is for information only based on assumption

PROJECTED
2025-2026 2026-2027 2027-2028 2028-2029 2029-30

52,425,644 53,510,204 54,793,278 56,047,821 57,265,636

51,600,907 52,537,512 53,746,135 54,924,769 56,065,596

824,736 972,692 1,047,143 1,123,052 1,200,040

9,438,779 9,438,779 9,438,779 9,438,779 9,438,779



ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ESTIMATED BUDGET
FY 20/21 FY 21/22 FY 22/23 FY 23/24 FY 24/25

Moosa Wastewater Treatment Fund

Beginning Balance, Operating Fund

Revenues

Budget Requirement

Total Operating Budget Requirement

Net Operating Revenues

Ending Balance, Operating Fund 284,536$          478,660$          

Woods Valley Ranch Wastewater Treatment Fund

Beginning Balance, Operating Fund

Revenues

Budget Requirement

Total Budget Requirement

Net Operating Revenues

Ending Balance, Operating Fund 10,869,418$     1,771,913$       5,142,955$       

 Budget  



|---------------------------------------------- PROJECTED ---------------------------------------|
FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 FY 29/30

Moosa Wastewater Treatment Fund

Beginning Balance, Operating Fund

Revenues

Budget Requirement

Total Operating Budget Requirement

Net Operating Revenues

Ending Balance, Operating Fund 680,600$          1,374,800$       2,082,900$       2,805,000$       3,541,600$       

Woods Valley Ranch Wastewater Treatment Fund

Beginning Balance, Operating Fund

Revenues

Budget Requirement

Total Budget Requirement

Net Operating Revenues

Ending Balance, Operating Fund 10,836,726$     12,256,925$     13,711,959$     15,202,204$     16,728,147$     

Budget  
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Valley Center has grown with its water district1

Making the desert bloom. That’s what our local water district has accomplished in the nearly 
70 years of its existence.

Although settlers first came to Valley 
Center in the 1860s, the town’s population 
stayed at just a few hundred people 
throughout the first part of the 20th 
Century. On the eve of the formation of the 
district, the population was about 900, 
according to the Valley Center History 
Museum. But in 1954 the voters of the 
community voted overwhelmingly to 
create the Valley Center Municipal Water 
District (VCMWD). From then on, the town 
has grown with the water district, which 
made it possible to grow to the population 
it is today, around 22,000 (VCMWD’s total 
service area population is 29,700.)

What made that all possible was the creation of the San Diego County Water Authority 
(SDCWA) in 1944 and the completion of the 1st San Diego Aqueduct in the later 1940s. The 
Aqueduct’s purpose was to bring water from the Colorado River to San Diego County, from the 
Metropolitan Water District of Southern California (the “Met”) to provide something more 
than the area’s limited groundwater and streams that flowed during rainy seasons like we 
have had this year, but otherwise not so much.  

However, communities like Valley Center couldn’t just tap into the Aqueduct. It had to vote to 
form a municipal water district, join SDCWA and pass bonds to build and operate a public 
water system. The water was waiting, but as someone has written: “It was there but it was up 
to dedicated individuals with vision and initiative to lead their communities to taking on the 
physical, political and financial challenges to secure the benefits of an imported water supply.” 

The election to form the water district was held June 21, 1954. It was officially annexed to the 
San Diego County Water Authority (SDCWA) and Metropolitan Water District of Southern 
California on May 9, 1955, thereby securing access to a then ample and reliable source of 
imported water to serve the community’s growing agricultural industry.

1

San Diego leaders of the time celebrating the 
completion of the First Aqueduct.
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In 1955, the new district set to the task of planning, funding and then building the facilities 
needed to connect to the aqueducts and deliver water. Approved by the Board of Directors in 
1955, the district’s first Water System Master Plan called for the construction of three 
connections to the San Diego County Water Authority’s First Aqueduct, 47 miles of the 
backbone distribution system (6” to 18” diameter pipe), five pumping stations, and three 
reservoirs totaling 3.0 million gallons of water storage.  

Once the Master Plan was approved, the next step was to secure the funding for construction. 
That required a bond, and bond funding to build a water system from scratch in a sparsely 
populated rural community with low assessed land values needed permission from the federal 
government. It also needed landowners willing to take on heavy tax rates. That took people 
with both vision in the future and faith. In 1956, by a vote of four to one, the voters approved 
of $1.6 million in General Obligation bonds secured by property tax payments from lands 
having $2.9 million in assessed valuation for the entire 56,224-acre service area.

In the 1950s the needs of agricultural growth drove the creation of the water system to deliver 
the affordable and reliable imported water from the Colorado River. In the 1960s it became 
clear that the first water facilities built at the birth of the district could not keep up with 
demand.

Once again, the landowners indebted themselves, this time with a $1.75 million general 
obligation bond issued in 1964 and a $2.8 million bond issued in 1966.  

During the same time the district purchased and absorbed several small private water 
companies and formed several improvement districts, designated as “U” Districts. They were 

Construction of the First Aqueduct, which 
still provides water to Valley Center.

The first aqueduct river water arrives.
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used to fund additional landowner approved debt to finance construction of additional water 
distribution and storage systems fed by the general obligation bond funded backbone system.

The 1960s were a period of great growth of agricultural in Valley Center, a phenomenon that 
continued through the 1970s and into the 1980s, when agriculture water used accounted for 
about 85% of water use in the district. During that time VCMWD took advantage of low 
interest rate loan programs from both the state and federal governments. It borrowed from 
the Federal Bureau of Reclamation 984 Program and the California Safe Drinking Water Act 
to expand pipeline and pumping station capacities and add more storage including the 1,600 
Lake Turner Dam and Reservoir.  

Since the 1950s there have been three GO bond issues, the formation of 12 water system 
improvement areas, and several federal grants and loans, and contributions from private 
developers. VCMWD’s water system has grown to include 302 miles of pipe, seven aqueduct 
connections, 29 pumping stations, 113 pumps, and 41 covered reservoirs with 137 million 
gallons of water storage.   

Wastewater Projects
When the district was founded, few 
would have predicted that someday it 
would build wastewater treatment 
systems and water reclamation plants 
and sell the treated water to customers 
such as a golf course.  This was mainly 
the result of local soils to absorb 
domestic waste such as in septic 
systems—which are only appropriate 
for a rural, sparsely populated area.  

The first part of the district to require this service was in the higher density residential and 
commercial development on the western edge of the District in the late 1960’s. This required 
wastewater treatment and disposal facilities —although initially on a small-scale treatment 
and disposal operation to serve the small Hidden Meadows, Welk’s Village and Circle R.   

However, it was always anticipated that there would be more development along the then Old 
Highway 395 Corridor—Note: this was before the construction of Interstate 15 began.

To meet these needs VCMWD sought grant funding from the state and federal government 
under the Clean Water Act.  An 87.5% grant, supplemented by a local match of 12.5%, was 
secured to build the Lower Moosa Canyon Water Reclamation Facility.  Completed in 1975, 

The original Jesmond Dene Reservoir.
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Lower Moosa Canyon still operates today. It treats 
about 300,000 gallons per day of domestic and 
commercial wastewater to advanced secondary 
standards for indirect water recycling through 
recharging into the groundwater. Eventually an 
expansion of the water system to upgrade to tertiary 
treatment for direct recycling is seen as a possibility.

The Sewer Wars
In the 1970s local leaders began to want to deal with 
the problem of the 5,000 acres of the Central Valley 
of Valley Center having a high-water table problem 
that would make it harder for the town to develop 
there.

Studies in the late 1970’s determined that it would be 
very difficult to deal with this situation with local 
funding alone. Some local leaders appealed to the 
County Board of Supervisors to declare a sewer 
moratorium in order to make it easier for the area to 
obtain federal and state funding for a sewer system. 
As it had for the Lower Moosa Canyon system, the 
water district secured initial approval for grants and 

began designing a low pressure (STEP) system to serve this area.

Initially the project was not controversial, however in the early 1980s opposition began to 
grow against this project—some of it by land owners who didn’t want a sewer and didn’t want 
to be included in the sewer map involuntarily—which was required for the project to be cost 
effective.

The other, larger contingent of opposition came from residents who opposed the growth that 
the project would bring to the Central Valley. This period, which became known locally as “The 
Sewer Wars” was particularly divisive in that it turned residents against residents. It 
eventually led to an initiative that, first, required that large projects of the water district be 
approved by the voters. On the same 1988 ballot was the sewer project itself, which was 
rejected by the voters by a margin of about two to one. That ended the Central Valley Sewer 
project, which would have been 87% funded by state and federal funds.

This settled the project from one source—but owners of property in the Central Valley did not 
give up their dream of a sewer. Eventually, however, they had to settle for a much less 
grandiose project—and one that was largely self-funded, although with low-interest loans 
from the state.

A political advertisement from the 
period of the forming of the Valley 
Center Municipal Water District.
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The first attempt was initiated in 1990 to form an assessment district to build a sewer system 
to serve the Central Valley. The price tag of the project, and affordability led to the Board of 
Supervisors slamming the door on the attempt in 1997. That ended an attempt to build with 
County support.

However, property owners approached the water district for a self-funded system that was 
dubbed the Woods Valley Ranch Water Reclamation Facility (WVRWRF), which was very 
modest compared to what had been proposed in the 1980’s. It was completed in 2005 to serve 
the residential and golf course development by the same name, with the tertiary treated 
recycled water from the residences transported back to the golf course for storage and 
irrigation.

Once the first phase of this facility was completed, local efforts began to secure this treatment 
and recycling services for the properties that were dubbed the North and South Villages of 
Valley Center.  This has led to proposals for building commercial projects that are ongoing 
today, but with density that was adopted by the County to fit the treatment capacity of the 
WVRWRF.

VCMWD Today
Today the principal challenge facing the ratepayers of the district is that community 
and District are in transition from being predominantly agricultural to a rural, residential and 
agricultural community. Once the second largest water purchaser in the SDCWA service area 
(second only to the city of San Diego), VCMWD water demand has dropped from 45-50,000 
AF (acre feet) per year (one-acre foot covers a football field 1 foot deep in water) to 12,000 to 
13,000 AF. This has resulted in a drop in revenue to cover its fixed costs, resulting in each 
customer bearing a higher share of those costs.  Though agricultural demand has waned 
sharply due the rapid rise in 
imported water costs, 
residential and commercial 
development has brought 
new water connections and 
customers to help share the 
cost of District operations.

Beyond the financial issues, 
VCMWD still has a very large 
water system, built and 
designed to serve three times 
the water demand it has 
today.  Where once getting 
enough water in the summer 
months to meet high demands 

The 57 million gallon Cool Valley 
Reservoir under construction in 1975.
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was the challenge, the test today is 
managing the water supply to keep it 
“fresh” meeting the very stringent 
state and federal water quality 
standards.  Taking reservoirs off line, 
moving water between pressure 
zones, and locally supplementing the 
disinfection levels are all tools our 
water system operators use to keep 
the water safe for our customers. 
Currently, the district has been 
evaluating automated systems which 
on a real time basis monitor reservoir 

water quality and add treatment to ensure its safety. “Whether it was the early days when the 
voters heavily indebted themselves to build the water system, operate the system ‘wide open’ 
to meeting agricultural demands, or mange to supply to secure its safety, the community, 
district and its water/wastewater professionals have risen to meet the challenges,” said Gary 
Arant, longtime general manager at VCMWD.

Into the Future
For the future, VCMWD will adapt as the 
community changes.  It will continue re-investing 
in its aging water and wastewater infrastructure, 
using a combination of local revenue, developer 
contributions, Federal Grants and low-interest 
State Revolving Funds Loans. It will keep investing 
in and incorporate e-business technologies, such 
as GIS mapping, Automated Service/Work 
Order/Asset Management Systems, real-time 
customer access technologies (WaterSmart) to 
control labor costs and improve customer service.

Arant added a comment, “In my 34 years here at 
VCMWD, it has been on ongoing process of 
improvement through adaptation to changing 
conditions within our service area, our San Diego 
Region and our state political and regulatory 
landscape.  With our continued board Leadership 
and committed water and wastewater 
professionals, VCMWD will continue to evolve to 
cost effectively serve our community.”

Construction of VCMWD headquarters.

A newspaper from the period chronicling 
installation of pumps.
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CAPITAL PROGRAM

Fiscal Year 2024-25 Priority Listed Projects:

Capital Total
Project Estimated

Request Project
See Page Cost

Total Priority Listed Capital Project Costs 2,777,600$       

Acct. No. Description
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CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST
Participation, Upsizing, & Unspecified Replacement Projects

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

ACCOUNT NO.:
DEPARTMENT: Engineering

Proposed 
Budget 

Allocation 
2024-2025

120,000

Total Project 250,000 120,000 130,000 120,000 250,000 0 250,000 370,000
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CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST
North Broadway Pipeline Relocation

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

ACCOUNT NO.:
DEPARTMENT: Engineering

Proposed 
Budget 

Allocation 
2024-2025

50,000
30,000

20,000

Total Project 100,000 70,000 30,000 100,000 130,000 810,000 940,000 1,010,000
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CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST
Cole Grade Road Pipeline Replacement

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Phase 1

Phase 2

ACCOUNT NO.:
DEPARTMENT: Engineering

Proposed 
Budget 

Allocation 
2024-2025

45,000

120,000

Total Project 1,076,000 241,000 835,000 165,000 1,000,000 5,500,000 6,500,000 6,741,000
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CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST
2020 DWSRF Loan Application

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Project
Total
Loan

Amount

Annual 
Debt 

Service
Existing DWSRF Funding (20 year debt service  at 1.6% interest beginning 2020)

Cool Valley Reservoir Cover Replacement $3,715,572 $220,421
Current DWSRF Funding (30 year debt service at estimated 1.2% interest beginning 2026)

Subtotal Proposed SRF Funding $8,120,000 $323,900

Total SRF Obligation $11,835,572 $527,521

ACCOUNT NO.:
DEPARTMENT: Engineering
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CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST
2020 DWSRF Loan Application (continued)

ACCOUNT NO.:
DEPARTMENT: Engineering

Proposed 
Budget 

Allocation 
2024-2025

20,000

Total Project 260,000 260,000 0 20,000 20,000 0 20,000 280,000
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CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST
2023 DWSRF Loan Application

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

ACCOUNT NO.:
DEPARTMENT: Engineering

Proposed 
Budget 

Allocation 
2024-2025

30,000

Total Project 75,000 55,000 20,000 30,000 50,000 0 50,000 105,000
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CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST
Gordon Hill Upper Pipeline Relocation Project

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

ACCOUNT NO.:
DEPARTMENT: Engineering

Proposed 
Budget 

Allocation 
2024-2025

37,400
10,000
24,600

4,500
23,500

Total Project 400,000 130,000 270,000 100,000 370,000 0 370,000 500,000
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CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST
Pump and Motor Replacements

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

ACCOUNT NO.:
DEPARTMENT: Operations

Project Budget
Proposed 

Budget 
Allocation 
2024-2025

35,000

Total Project 49,080 22,000 27,080 35,000 62,080 0 62,080 84,080
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CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST
Cobb Reservoir Mixing and Chloramination Pilot Project

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

ACCOUNT NO.:
DEPARTMENT: Engineering

Proposed 
Budget 

Allocation 
2024-2025

25,000
130,000

15,000

Total Project 50,000 20,000 30,000 170,000 200,000 0 200,000 220,000
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CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST
Betsworth Forebay #2 Reservoir Paint and Recoat Project

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Staff will not 
advertise the project until sufficient funds in the CIP Reserves are confirmed to exist once prior year 
financial reports become available.

ACCOUNT NO.:
DEPARTMENT: Engineering

Proposed 
Budget 

Allocation 
2024-2025

140,000

1,500,000

10,000
250,000

Total Project 0 0 0 1,900,000 1,900,000 0 1,900,000 1,900,000
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CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST
PRV SCADA Integration

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

ACCOUNT NO.:
DEPARTMENT: Operations

Project Budget
Proposed 

Budget 
Allocation 
2024-2025

7,600

Total Project 16,000 8,600 7,400 7,600 15,000 135,000 150,000 158,600
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CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST
Vehicles

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

ACCOUNT NO.:
DEPARTMENT: Operations

Project Budget
Proposed 

Budget 
Allocation 
2024-2025

62,000
58,000

Total Project 0 0 0 120,000 120,000 0 120,000 120,000



Valley Center Municipal Water District

Budget

CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST
Rescue Davit System

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

ACCOUNT NO.:
DEPARTMENT: Operations

Proposed 
Budget 

Allocation 
2024-2025

10,000

Total Project 0 0 0 10,000 10,000 0 0 10,000
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